
MINUTES OF 204th MEETING OF THE APPROVAL COMMITTEE FOR SEEPZ SEZ HELD UNDER
THE CHAIRMANSHIP OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONER ON 22-01-2026

 
Name of the SEZ SEEPZ SEZ

Meeting No. 204th

Date 22-01-2026
 
Members Present:
 

Sr.
No. Name of the Members Designation Organization

1 Shri. Mayur Mankar Joint Development Commissioner SEEPZ-SEZ

2 Shri. Sunil Aghawane Joint Commissioner, Income Tax
Nominee of
Commissioner of Income
Tax office, Mumbai

3 Shri. Backiyavelu Mutharasu Deputy Director DGFT
Nominee of the
Additional DGFT,
Mumbai

4 Shri. Birender Singh Deputy Commissioner of Customs

Nominee of
Commissioner of
Customs, General, Air
Cargo, Sahar

5 Smt. Poonam Darade Deputy Director of Industries
Nominee of DC
Industries, Government
of Maharashtra

6 Shri. Sandip D. Bhosale Deputy Development
Commissioner SEEPZ –SEZ

6 Shri. Jay Manoj Shah Specified Officer SEEPZ SEZ
 

एज�डा मद सं
या 01: 25-11-2025 को आयो�जत 203rd
बठैक के काय�वृ� क� पुि�

25-11-2025 को आयो�जत 203rd बठैक के काय�वृ� क�
सव�स�म�त से पुि� क� गई।

 

Agenda Item No. 01: Confirmation of the
Minutes of the 203rd Meeting held on 25-11-
2025

The Minutes of the 203rd  Meeting held on 25-
11-2025 were confirmed with consensus

एज�डा मद सं
या 2: मेसस� िकयारा इटंरनेशनल )ाइवेट
*लिमटेड +ारा एसईईपीजेड-एसईजेड म� एक नई िविनमा�ण
इकाई .थािपत करने का ).ताव।

 
Agenda Item No. 2: Proposal of M/s. Kiara
International Private Limited  for setting up of a
new manufacturing unit in SEEPZ-SEZ.



मेसस� िकयारा इटंरनेशनल )ाइवेट *लिमटेड ने यूिनट नबंर
187, एसडीएफ-VI, एसईईपीजेड-एसईजेड म� सादे चांदी के
आभूषण, प5थर6 से जड़े चांदी के आभूषण, सादे सोने के
आभूषण, प5थर6 से जड़े सोने के आभूषण, सादे 8लिैटनम के
आभूषण, 8लिैटनम के आभूषण, मॉड:लग पे.ट और हाड� रबर
के अलावा व>केनाइ?ड रबर के उ5पाद6 के नए िनमा�ण और
िनया�त के *लए आवेदन ).तुत िकया था, �जसका AेBफल
532 वग� मीटर ह।ै

 

M/s. Kiara International Private Limited had
submitted the application for setting up of a new
manufacture and export for Plain Silver Jewellery,
Studded Silver Jewellery with Stones, Plain Gold Jewellery,
Studded Gold Jewellery with Stones, Plain Platinum
Jewellery, Studded Platinum Jewellery, Modeling pastes
and Articles of vulcanised rubber other than hard rubber at
Unit No.187,SDF-VI, SEEPZ-SEZ, Admeasuring  532  sq.
mtrs.

िनण�य: िवचार-िवमश� के बाद, सिम�त ने मेसस� िकयारा
इटंरनेशनल )ाइवेट *लिमटेड के ).ताव को मजंूरी दी,
�जसम� एसईईपीजेड-एसईजेड म� यूिनट सं
या 187,
एसडीएफ-VI, एसईईपीजेड-एसईजेड म� 532 वग� मीटर
AेBफल म� सादे चांदी के आभूषण, प5थर6 से जड़े चांदी के
आभूषण, सादे सोने के आभूषण, प5थर6 से जड़े सोने के
आभूषण, सादे 8लिैटनम के आभूषण, 8लिैटनम से जड़े
आभूषण, मॉड:लग पे.ट और कठोर रबर के अलावा
व>केनाइ?ड रबर के उ5पाद6 के िनमा�ण और िनया�त के *लए
एक िविनमा�ण इकाई .थािपत करने का ).ताव था।

सिम�त ने यूिनट +ारा सबिमट िकए गए ए8लीकेशन म� पाई गई
किमय6 को पूरा करने का भी िनदCश िदया।

 

Decision: After deliberation, the Committee
approved the proposal of M/s. Kiara International
Private Limited for setting up of a manufacturing
unit in SEEPZ-SEZ for manufacture & export for
Plain Silver Jewellery, Studded Silver Jewellery with
Stones, Plain Gold Jewellery, Studded Gold Jewellery with
Stones, Plain Platinum Jewellery, Studded Platinum
Jewellery, Modeling pastes and Articles of vulcanised
rubber other than hard rubber at Unit No.187,SDF-VI,
SEEPZ-SEZ, Admeasuring  532  sq. mtrs.

The committee also directed to comply with the deficiencies
observed in the application submitted by the unit.

एज�डा मद सं
या 3: एसईईपीजेड-एसईजेड म� एक नई
िविनमा�ण इकाई .थािपत करने के *लए मेसस� Dर�Eस का
).ताव।

 
Agenda Item No. 3: Proposal of M/s. Riddhis  for
setting up of a new manufacturing unit in SEEPZ-
SEZ.

मेसस� Dर�Eस ने गाला नबंर आईटी-15, एसडीएफ-VII,
एसईईपीजेड-एसईजेड म� 630 वग� मीटर AेBफल म� फैले
सोने, चांदी और 8लिैटनम के आभूषण6 के िनमा�ण और
िनया�त के *लए आवेदन ).तुत िकया था, �जनम� खान से
िनकाले गए हीर ेऔर )योगशाला म� उगाए गए हीर ेजड़े हुए
सोने, चांदी और 8लिैटनम के आभूषण शािमल थे।

 

M/s. Riddhis had submitted the application for
setting up of a new manufacture and export for Gold,
Silver & Platinum Jewellery Studded with Mined
Diamonds and Gold, Silver & Platinum Jewellery Studded
with Lab Grown Diamonds at Gala No. IT-15, SDF-VII,
SEEPZ-SEZ, Admeasuring  630 sq. mtrs.
 

िनण�य: िवचार-िवमश� के बाद, सिम�त ने एसईईपीजेड-
एसईजेड म� गाला सं
या आईटी-15, एसडीएफ-VII,
एसईईपीजेड-एसईजेड म� 630 वग� मीटर AेBफल म� सोने,
चांदी और 8लिैटनम के आभूषण6 (खनन िकए गए हीर6 से
जड़े) और )योगशाला म� उ5पािदत हीर6 से जड़े सोने, चांदी
और 8लिैटनम के आभूषण6 के िनमा�ण और िनया�त के *लए
मेसस� Dर�Eस के िविनमा�ण इकाई क� .थापना के ).ताव को
मजंूरी दे दी।

कमेटी ने यूिनट को अपने ए8लीकेशन म� पाई गई किमय6 को
ठीक करने और उनका पालन करने का िनदCश िदया। अगर
पालन करने म� कोई िदGत आती ह,ै तो इस मामले को
डेवलपम�ट किमHर, SEEPZ-SEZ के ऑिफस के Jयान म�
लाया जा सकता ह।ै

 

 

Decision: After deliberation, the Committee
approved the proposal of M/s. Riddhis for setting
up of a manufacturing unit in SEEPZ-SEZ for
manufacture & export for Gold, Silver & Platinum
Jewellery Studded with Mined Diamonds and Gold, Silver
& Platinum Jewellery Studded with Lab Grown Diamonds
at Gala No. IT-15, SDF-VII, SEEPZ-SEZ, Admeasuring 
630 sq. mtrs.

The Committee further directed the unit to
rectify and comply with the deficiencies
observed in its application. In case of any
difficulty in compliance, the matter may be
brought to the notice of the Office of the
Development Commissioner, SEEPZ-SEZ.

एज�डा मद सं
या 04: एसईईपीजेड-एसईजेड म� िविनमा�ण
इकाई .थािपत करने के *लए मेसस� िफजा िKएशLस
एलएलपी का ).ताव।

 
Agenda Item No. 04 : Proposal of M/s. Fiza
Creations LLP for setting up of a   Manufacturing
unit in SEEPZ-SEZ.



मेसस� िफजा िKएशLस एलएलपी ने हीर,े अध�-क�मती प5थर,
क�मती प5थर और Nयूिबक �जरकोिनया जड़े सोने के
आभूषण, सादे सोने के आभूषण, हीर,े क�मती और अध�-
क�मती प5थर और कृिBम प5थर से जड़े 8लिैटनम आभूषण,
)योगशाला म� उ5पािदत हीर6 से जड़े सोने के आभूषण, और
कृिBम प5थर से जड़े 925 चांदी के आभूषण6 के िनमा�ण के
*लए 640.00 वग� मीटर AेB म� एक िविनमा�ण इकाई .थािपत
करने के *लए आवेदन ).तुत िकया था।

 

M/s. Fiza Creations LLP had submitted the
application for setting up of Manufacturing  unit for
Gold Jewellery Studded with Diamonds, Semi
Precious Stone, Precious Stone and Cubic Zirconia
and Plain Gold Jewellery, Studded Platinum
Jewellery with Diamond, Precious and Semi
Precious Stone and Synthetic Stone, Gold Studded
with Lab Grown Diamonds, 925 Silver Studded
Jewellery with Synthetic Stone at Gala No.89,
Building SDF-III, SEEPZ-SEZ, admeasuring area
640.00 sq.mtr. 
 

िनण�य: िवचार-िवमश� के बाद, सिम�त ने मेसस� िफजा
िKएशLस एलएलपी के ).ताव को मजंूरी दे दी, �जसने हीर,े
अध�-क�मती प5थर, क�मती प5थर और Nयूिबक िज़रकोिनया
जड़े सोने के आभूषण, सादे सोने के आभूषण, हीर,े क�मती
और अध�-क�मती प5थर और कृिBम प5थर जड़े 8लिैटनम
आभूषण, )योगशाला म� उ5पािदत हीर6 से जड़े सोने के
आभूषण, और कृिBम प5थर से जड़े 925 चांदी के आभूषण6
के िनमा�ण के *लए आवेदन ).तुत िकया था। यह इकाई
गाला नबंर 89, िबP>डग एसडीएफ-III, एसईईपीजेड-
एसईजेड म� Q.थत ह,ै �जसका AेBफल 640.00 वग� मीटर ह।ै

कमेटी ने यह भी पाया िक िवदेशी पाट�नर ने FDI Rट के
ज़Dरए कैिपटल कंटS ीTयूशन िकया ह।ै इस संबधं म�, यूिनट के
)�तिन�ध ने बताया िक यह कैिपटल कंटS ीTयूशन Dरज़व� बUक
ऑफ़ इ�ंडया +ारा अ)ूव िकया गया ह।ै

 

Decision : After deliberation, the Committee
approved the proposal of M/s. Fiza Creations LLP
had submitted the application for setting up of
Manufacturing  unit for Gold Jewellery Studded
with Diamonds, Semi Precious Stone, Precious
Stone and Cubic Zirconia and Plain Gold
Jewellery, Studded Platinum Jewellery with
Diamond, Precious and Semi Precious Stone and
Synthetic Stone, Gold Studded with Lab Grown
Diamonds, 925 Silver Studded Jewellery with
Synthetic Stone at Gala No.89, Building SDF-III,
SEEPZ-SEZ, admeasuring area 640.00 sq.mtr.

The Committee also observed that the foreign
partner has made a capital contribution through
the FDI route. In this regard, the unit’s
representative submitted that the said capital
contribution has been approved by the Reserve
Bank of India.

एज�डा मद सं
या 05: मेसस� आWशर मLैयफैुNचXरग एलएलपी
से अ�तDरY .थान यानी यूिनट सं
या 601 और 602,
एनईएसटी-2 (AेBफल 710+710 वग� मीटर) के *लए
आवेदन )ाZ हुआ ह,ै �जसम� 5 वष[ के *लए अनुमान का
संशोधन िकया गया ह,ै यानी 2025-26 से 2029-30 तक।

 

Agenda Item No. 05 : Application received from
M/s. Ashir Manufacturing LLP for Additional
Location i.e. Unit No. 601 & 602, NEST-2 (area
710+710 sq. mtrs) with revision of projection for 5
years i.e. 2025-26 to 2029-30.

इस इकाई ने अ�तDरY .थान, अथा�त् इकाई सं
या 601
और 602, एनईएसटी-2, एसईईपीजेड-एसईजेड, �जसका
AेBफल 710+710 वग� मीटर ह,ै के कारण एसईजेड िनयम
2006 के िनयम 19(2) के तहत 5 वष[ क� अव�ध, अथा�त्
2025-26 से 2029-30 तक के *लए अनुमान के संशोधन हेतु
आवेदन ).तुत िकया था, �जसका िववरण नीचे िदया गया ह:ै

 

The unit had submitted the application for revision
of projection for the period of 5 years i.e. 2025-26
to 2029-30 due to additional location i.e. Unit No.
601 & 602, NEST-2, SEEPZ-SEZ, admeasuring
(area 710+710 sq. mtrs) in terms of Rule 19(2) of
SEZ Rules 2006 with details as indicated below:
 

DETAILS OF CAPACITY ENHANCEMENT IN ITEMS OF MANUFACTURE

Sr. No. Items of Manufacture Existing Capacity Proposed Capacity 
for Additional space
 

Total 
 Capacity

1 Plain Gold Jewellery 10.00 10.00
2 Gold Mounting 10.00 10.00
3 Gold Finding 20.00 20.00
4 Studded Gold Jewellery 10.00 10.00



5 Plain Silver Jewellery 700.00

    No Change

700.00
6 Silver Finding 3000.00 3000.00
7 Silver Mounting 300.00 300.00
8 Studded Silver Jewellery 1000.00 1000.00
9 Plain Platinum Jewellery 300.00 300.00
10 Studded Platinum Jewellery 400.00 400.00
11 Platinum Finding 1000.00 1000.00
12 Platinum Mounting 300.00 300.00
13 Plain & amp; Studded Brass, Steel Base

Metal Jewellery
900.00 900.00

14 CNC Products 100.00 100.00
15 Premix Silver & Alloy 1000.00 1000.00

 

It is seen from the above table there is no capacity enhancement in items.

The proposed Additional Location Projections and existing approved projections submitted by unit is as follows:-

Projections:-

Sr. 
No.

 Existing of 5 years
(Approved
projections) 
2025-26 to 2029-30

Proposed Projection of
5 years for Additional
Location 
2025-26 to 2029-30

Total Proposed Projections of 5
years on
(Additional Location)
2025-26 & 2029-30
(US $= Rs. 85/-)

Rs. In Lakhs Rs. In Lakhs Rs. In Lakhs US'000
1. FOB value of exports 105469.71 77662.40 183132.11 215449.54
 Foreign Exchange Outgo On     
2. Import of Capital Goods 250.00 560.00 810.00 952
3. Import of Raw Material and components 19544.83 62696.46 82241.30 96754.45

 Assorted Jewellery for
Remaking/Melting as Raw Material
approx.

4673.79 - 4673.79 5498.57

4. Import of spares and consumables 239.79 368.38 608.17 715.49

5. Repatriation of dividends and profit to
foreign collaborators

- - - -

6. Royalty - - - -
7. Lump sum know-how fee - - - -
8. Design and drawing fee - - - -
9. Payment of training of Indian

technicians abroad/
- - - -

10. Commission on export etc. - - - -
11. Foreign Travels - 85.47 85.47 100.55
12. Amount of interest to be paid on

external commercial
borrowings/deferred payment credit
(specify details)

- - -  

13. Any other payments (specify details)
Export Promotion activity &
subscription towards purchase of foreign
magazines etc.

- - - -

14. Total (2 to 13) 24708.41 63710.31 88418.72 104022.02
15. Net Foreign Exchange Earning in Five

Years (1-14)
80761.30 13952.09 94713.39 111427.51



िनण�य: िवचार-िवमश� के बाद, सिम�त ने अ�तDरY .थान,
अथा�त् इकाई सं
या 601 और 602, एनईएसटी-2,
एसईईपीजेड-एसईजेड, AेBफल (710+710 वग� मीटर) के
कारण एसईजेड िनयम, 2006 के िनयम 19(2) के अनुसार 5
वष� क� अव�ध, अथा�त् 2025-26 से 2029-30 तक इकाई के
).ताव को मजंूरी दे दी।

 

Decision: After deliberation, the Committee
approved the proposal of the unit for the period of 5
years i.e. 2025-26 to 2029-30 due to additional
location i.e. Unit No. 601 & 602, NEST-2, SEEPZ-
SEZ, admeasuring (area 710+710 sq. mtrs) in terms
of Rule 19(2) of the SEZ Rules, 2006. 
 

एज�डा मद सं
या 06: मेसस� डायगो>ड िKएशन )ाइवेट
*लिमटेड से अ�तDरY .थान, अथा�त् यूिनट सं
या 96,
एसडीएफ-III, एसईईपीजेड-एसईजेड (AेBफल 528 वग�
मीटर) और Aमता वृ�E के *लए )ाZ आवेदन, �जसम� 5 वष[
के *लए अनुमान का संशोधन शािमल ह,ै अथा�त् 2025-26 से
2029-30 तक।

 

Agenda Item No. 06 : Application received from
M/s. Diagold Creation Private Limited for
Additional Location i.e. Unit No. 96, SDF-III,
SEEPZ-SEZ (area 528 sq. mtrs) and Capacity
Enhancement with revision of projection for 5 years
i.e. 2025-26 to 2029-30.

इस इकाई ने अ�तDरY .थान, अथा�त् इकाई सं
या 96,
एसडीएफ-III, एसईईपीजेड-एसईजेड, �जसका AेBफल 528
वग� मीटर ह,ै के कारण एसईजेड िनयम 2006 के िनयम
19(2) के तहत 5 वष[ क� अव�ध, अथा�त् 2025-26 से
2029-30 तक, के *लए अनुमान के संशोधन के साथ Aमता
वृ�E हेतु आवेदन ).तुत िकया था, �जसका िववरण नीचे
िदया गया ह:ै

 

The unit had submitted the application for Capacity
Enhancement with Revision of Projection for the
period of 5 years i.e. 2025-26 to 2029-30 due to
additional location i.e. Unit No. 96, SDF-III,
SEEPZ-SEZ, admeasuring (area 528 sq. mtrs) in
terms of Rule 19(2) of SEZ Rules 2006 with details
as indicated below:
 

DETAILS OF CAPACITY ENHANCEMENT IN ITEMS OF MANUFACTURE

Items of Manufacture Existing Capacity Proposed Capacity
for Additional space

Total
Capacity

Gold Jewellery Studded with
Diamonds & Precious Stones.

15000.00 5000 20000.00

Gold Jewellery Studded with Semi
Precious Stones, Labgrown  iamonds

50000.00 20000 70000.00

Silver Jewellery Studded with
Diamonds & Precious Stones & Semi
Precious Stones, Labgrown
Diamonds & CZ

39500.00 4950 44450.00

Platinum Jewellery Studded wit h
Diamonds & Precious Stones & Semi
Precious Stones, Labgrown
Diamonds.

500.00 50 550

Total        105000 30000 135000

 

It is seen from the above that there is increase in the capacity of items manufactures on additional location.

  The current Five Year Block of the unit is 2025-26 to 2029-30. The proposed projection and existing approved
projection submitted by the unit is as follows:

Projections:

Sr.
No.

Particulars Existing of 5 years (Approved
projections)
2025-26 to 2029-30

Proposed for 5 years
2025-26 to 2029-30 on additional
location
(USD$ 87.50)

Rs. In Lakhs US’000 Rs. In Lakhs US'000



1. FOB value of exports 87,500.00 1,00,000.00 1,05,500.00 1,20,571.43
 Foreign Exchange Outgo On     
2. Import of Capital Goods 350.00 400.00 450.00 514.29
3. Import of Raw Material and components 48,125.00 55,000.00 58,925.00 67,342.86
4. Diamonds - -   
5. Remaking Jewellery (Used/un-

unsed/defective/semi-
finished/damaged/broken)

- -   

6. Import of spares and consumables 400.00 457.14 551.29 630.05
7. Repatriation of dividends and profit to

foreign collaborators
- -   

8. Royalty - -   

9. Lump sum know-how fee - -   
10. Design and drawing fee - -   
11. Payment of training of Indian

technicians abroad/Factory Inspection
Fes

- - 90.00 102.86

12. Payment on - -   
13. Commission on export etc. - -   
14. Foreign Travels 60 68.57 93.00 106.29
15. Amount of interest to be paid on

external commercial
borrowings/deferred payment credit
(specify details)

- -   

16. Any other payments (specify details) 70.00 80.00 95.00 108.57

17. Total (2 to 16) 49,005.00 56,005.71 60,204.29 68,804.90
18. Net Foreign Exchange Earning in Five

Years (1-17)
38,495.00 43,994.29 45295.71 51766.53

  

िनण�य: िवचार-िवमश� के बाद, सिम�त ने एसईजेड िनयम
2006 के िनयम 19 (2) के अनुसार 5 वष[ (अथा�त 2025-
26 से 2029-30) के *लए अनुमान6 म� संशोधन के साथ
Aमता संवध�न के *लए इकाई के ).ताव को मजंूरी दे दी।
अ�तDरY .थान, अथा�त् इकाई सं
या 96, एसडीएफ-III,
एसईईपीजेड-एसईजेड, AेBफल (528 वग� मीटर) के कारण,
इस शत� के अधीन िक: इकाई िनया�त/रोजगार सृजन के
संबधं म� संशो�धत अनुमान ).तुत करगेी।

 

Decision: After deliberation, the Committee
approved the proposal of the unit for Capacity
Enhancement with revision of projection for 5 years
i.e. 2025-26 to 2029-30 in terms of Rule 19 (2) of
SEZ Rules 2006. Due to additional of location i.e.
Unit No. 96, SDF-III, SEEPZ-SEZ, admeasuring
(area 528 sq. mtrs) subject to the condition that :
The unit shall submit revised projection w.r.t
Export/Employment generation. 

एज�डा मद सं
या 07: मेसस� �ड�पेNस ?वे>स )ाइवेट
*लिमटेड से अ�तDरY .थान यानी यूिनट सं
या 704, सातव]
म�ंजल, टावर-I, SEEPZ++ (AेBफल 616 वग� मीटर) और
Aमता वृ�E के *लए )ाZ आवेदन, साथ ही 4 वष[ के *लए
अनुमान का संशोधन, यानी 2025-26 से 2028-29 तक।

 

Agenda Item No. 07 : Application received from
M/s. Dimpex Jewels Pvt. Ltd for Additional
Location i.e. Unit No. 704, 7th Floor, Tower-I,
SEEPZ++, (area 616 sq. mtrs) and capacity
enhancement with revision of projection for 4 years
i.e. 2025-26 to 2028-29.



इस इकाई ने अ�तDरY .थान, अथा�त् इकाई सं
या 704,
सातव] म�ंजल, टावर-I, SEEPZ++, SEEPZ-SEZ,
AेBफल (616 वग� मीटर) के कारण, SEZ िनयम 2006 के
िनयम 19 (2) के तहत 4 वष[ क� अव�ध, अथा�त् 2025-26
से 2028-29 तक, अनुमान के संशोधन के साथ Aमता वृ�E
के *लए आवेदन ).तुत िकया था, �जसका िववरण नीचे िदया
गया ह:ै

 

The unit had submitted the application for Capacity
Enhancement with Revision of Projection for the
period of 4 years i.e. 2025-26 to 2028-29 due to
additional location i.e. Unit No. 704, 7th Floor,
Tower-I, SEEPZ++, SEEPZ-SEZ, admeasuring
(area 616 sq. mtrs) in terms of Rule 19 (2) of SEZ
Rules 2006 with details as indicated below:

DETAILS OF CAPACITY ENHANCEMENT IN ITEMS OF MANUFACTURE

 
Sr. No. Items of Manufacture Existing Capacity Proposed Capacity 

for Additional space
 

Total 
 Capacity

1 Studded Gold Jewellery 18350 11650 30000
2 Gold Silver Platinum Mounting - 4500 4500
3 Wax Pieces - 100000 100000

 

There is an increase in the capacity of Sr. No. 1, i.e., Studded Gold Jewellery. For Sr. Nos. 2 and 3, there is
no need to apply for broadbanding of items as per Circular No. 46/2025 dated 17.09.2025.

  The proposed additional Location projections and existing approved projections submitted by unit are as
follows:-

Projections:-

Sr. No. Particulars Existing Projection
of 5 years
(approved)
2024-25 to 2028-29

Existing Projections
of 4 years 
(approved)
2025-26 to 2028-29

Proposed Projections of 4 years for
(Additional Location)
2025-26 & 2028-29
(US $= Rs. 83/-)

Rs. In Lakhs Rs. In Lakhs Rs. In Lakhs US’000

1 Foreign Exchange Earnings
(based on FOB value of
export of entire production

17631.30 15031.3 21981.30 26483.49

 Foreign Exchange Outgo - - - -
  2 Import of Machinery 42.00 37.00 132.00 159.04
3 Import of Raw Material and

Components
12341.91 10521.91 13669.06 16468.75

4 Import of Spares &
Consumables

250.00 210.00 302.00 363.86

5 Import of Jewellery for Third
Party Repair

1300.00 1100.00 1515.00 1825.30

6 Royalty - - - -
7 Lumpsum  Know how fee - - - -
8 Design & Drawing fees - - - -
9 Payment on training of Indian

technicians abroad
- - - -

10 Commission on export etc - - - -
11 Foreign Travel - - - -



Items of Manufacture Existing Capacity 
(PCS)

Proposed Capacity 
for Additional space 
(PCS)

Total capacity after
addition

Gold Jewellery Studded With Diamond, Semi Precious
Stone, Precious Stone And Cubic Zirconic  And Plain Gold
Jewellery

180000 90000
270000

Studded Platinum Jewellery With Diamond, Precious And
Semi Precious Stone And Synthetic Stone 40000

50000 90000

Studded Platinum Jewellery With Diamond, Precious And
Semi Precious Stone And  Cubic Zirconic  and Plain
platinum Jewellery

50000
- 50000

925silver Studded Jewellery With Synthetic Stone 40000 20000 60000

Steel Studded Jewellery with Diamond, Precious and Semi-
Precious Stone and Cubic Zirconic and Plain Steel Jewellery

10000 5000 15000

Combination of Gold and Steel with Diamond/CZ and
Precious and Semi-precious Stone

10000 5000 15000

Combination of Gold, Silver and Platinum with
Diamond/CZ and precious and Semi-Precious Stone

10000 5000 15000

12 Amount of interest to be paid
on External commercial
borrowings/deferred payment
credit (specific details)

- - - -

13 Any other payments (value of
Input services)

79.00 69.00 114.00 137.35

14 Total (2 to 13) 14012.91 11937.91 15732.06 18954.29
15 NFE (1-14) 3618.39 3093.39 6249.24 7529.20

 
िनण�य: िवचार-िवमश� के बाद, सिम�त ने एसईजेड िनयम
2006 के िनयम 19 (2) के अनुसार 4 वष[ यानी 2025-26
से 2028-29 के *लए अनुमान के संशोधन के साथ Aमता
संवध�न के *लए इकाई के ).ताव को मजंूरी दे दी। .थान के
अ�तDरY होने के कारण, यानी इकाई सं
या 704, 7व]
म�ंजल, टावर-I, एसईईपीजेड++, एसईईपीजेड-एसईजेड,
AेBफल (616 वग� मीटर)।

कमेटी ने आगे िनदCश िदया िक यूिनट
एNसपोट�/NFE/रोजगार सृजन के संबधं म� संशो�धत
अनुमान ).तुत कर।े

 

Decision: After deliberation, the Committee
approved the proposal of the unit for Capacity
Enhancement with revision of projection for 4 years
i.e. 2025-26 to 2028-29 due to addition of location
i.e. Unit No. 704, 7th Floor, Tower-I, SEEPZ++,
SEEPZ-SEZ, admeasuring (area 616 sq. mtrs) in
terms of Rule 19 (2) of SEZ Rules 2006.

The committee further directed that the unit shall
submit revised projection w.r.t
Export/NFE/Employment generation. 

 

एज�डा मद सं
या 08: मेसस� टS ेज़ा ?वे>स एलएलपी से
अ�तDरY .थान यानी गाला सं
या आईटी-16, एसडीएफ-
VII, एसईईपीजेड (AेBफल 618 वग� मीटर) और Aमता वृ�E
के *लए 5 वष[ यानी 2025-26 से 2029-30 के *लए अनुमान
के संशोधन के साथ आवेदन )ाZ हुआ।

 

Agenda Item No. 08 : Application received from
M/s. Trezza Jewels LLP for Additional Location
i.e. Gala No. IT-16, SDF-VII, SEEPZ, (area 618 sq.
mtrs) and capacity enhancement with revision of
projection for 5 years i.e. 2025-26 to 2029-30.

इकाई ने अ�तDरY .थान, अथा�त् गाला सं
या आईटी-16,
एसडीएफ-VII (AेBफल 618 वग� मीटर) के कारण एसईजेड
िनयम 2006 के िनयम 19 (2) के तहत 5 वष[ क� अव�ध,
अथा�त् 2025-26 से 2029-30 तक, के *लए अनुमान के
संशोधन के साथ Aमता वृ�E हेतु आवेदन ).तुत िकया था,
�जसका िववरण नीचे िदया गया ह:ै

 

The unit had submitted the application for Capacity
Enhancement with Revision of Projection for the
period of 5 years i.e. 2025-26 to 2029-30 due to
additional location i.e. Gala No. IT-16, SDF-VII
(area 618 sq mtr) in terms of Rule 19 (2) of SEZ
Rules 2006 with details as indicated below:

DETAILS OF CAPACITY ENHANCEMENT IN ITEMS OF MANUFACTURE



Combination Jewellery of Gold/Copper with Semi-Precious
Stone

20000 10000 30000

925 Silver Plain Jewellery 10000 5000 15000

  

 

It is seen from the above that there is increase in the capacity of items manufactures on additional location.

The current Five Year Block of the unit is 2025-26 to 2029-30. The proposed projection and existing approved
projection submitted by the unit is as follows:

Projections:

Sl. No.  Approved of 5 years 
2025-26 to 2029-30

Proposed 5 years
additional location 2025-
26 to 2029-30

Total projection after
addition of location
5 years  

2025-26 to 2029-30

Rs. In Lakhs Rs. In Lakhs Rs. In Lakhs

1. FOB value of exports 126750.00 32000.00 158750.00
2. Import of Machinery 213.00 180.00 393.00

3.
Import of Raw Material and components 56179.5 13590.00 69769.5

4. Import of Spares & Consumables 795.00 480.00 1275.00
5. Unused Jewellery for Reair/ Remaking

Return
- - -

6. Repatriation of dividends and profits to
foreign collaborates

- - -

7. Royalty - - -
8. Lumpsum  Know how fee - - -
9 Design & Drawing fees - - -
10. Payment of foreign technicians - - -
11. Payment on training of Indian tech.

abroad
- - -

12. Commission on export - - -
13. Foreign Travel 125.00 125.00 250.00
14. Amount of interest to be paid on ECB - - -



Sr. No. Items of Manufacture Existing Capacity 
(PCS)

Proposed Capacity 
for Additional space 
(PCS)

Total capacity
after addition

1 Plain & Studded Gold, Silver, Platinum, Palladium  Jewellery
Studded and Stainless Steel Jewellery Studded with Diamonds
and Precious Stone Only

150000.00
15000.00 165000.00

2 Plain & Studded & Mounting Tungesten Jewellery with
Diamonds, Colour Stone & CZ 50000.00

5000.00
55000.00

3 Plain & Studded & Mounting Titanium Jewellery with
Diamonds, Colour Stone & CZ 50000.00

5000.00
55000.00

4 Plain & Studded & Mounting Brass Jewellery with Diamonds,
Colour Stone & CZ

30000.00 10000.00 40000.00

5 Plain & Studded & Mounting Bronze Jewellery with Diamonds,
Colour Stone & CZ

20000.00 500.00 20500.00

6 Plain & Studded & Mounting Other Precious Metal Alloy
Jewellery with Diamonds, Colour Stone & CZ

25000.00 2500.00 27500.00

7 Plain & Studded & Mounting Combination Jewellery of Gold
with Silver & Gold with Platinum with Diamonds, Colour Stone
& CZ

20000.00 500.00 20500.00

8 Plain & Studded & Mounting Titanium with Silver  & Platinum
with Silver Jewellery with Diamonds, Colour Stone & CZ

30000.00 500 30500.00

9 Plain & Studded & Mounting 8 kt Gold Jewellery with 
Diamonds, Colour Stone & CZ

10000.00 200.00 10200.00

10 3KT & 5KT Finding 5000.00 500.00 5500.00

15. Any other payment - - -
16. Total (2 to 15) 57312.5 14375.00 71687.5
17. NFE (1-16) 69437.50 17625.00 87062.5

िनण�य: िवचार-िवमश� के बाद, सिम�त ने एसईजेड िनयम
2006 के िनयम 19 (2) के अनुसार 5 वष[ के *लए अनुमान
के संशोधन के साथ Aमता संवध�न के *लए इकाई के ).ताव
को मजंूरी दे दी, अथा�त् 2025-26 से 2029-30 तक। .थान
के अ�तDरY होने के कारण, अथा�त् गाला सं
या आईटी-16,
एसडीएफ-VII (AेBफल 618 वग� मीटर)।

सिम�त ने आगे िनदCश िदया िक यूिनट एNसपोट�/NFE के
संबधं म� (proportion to increased area) संशो�धत
अनुमान ).तुत कर।े

 

Decision: After deliberation, the Committee
approved the proposal of the unit for Capacity
Enhancement with revision of projection for 5 years
i.e. 2025-26 to 2029-30, due to additional of
location i.e. Gala No. IT-16, SDF-VII (area 618 sq
mtr), in terms of Rule 19 (2) of SEZ Rules 2006. 

The committee further directed that the unit shall
submit revised projection as per increased space
proportion w.r.t Export/NFE. 
 

एज�डा मद सं
या 09: मेसस� वी एंड ए डायमं̂ स )ाइवेट
*लिमटेड से अ�तDरY .थान यानी यूिनट सं
या आईटी-17,
एसडीएफ-VII, एसईईपीजेड एसईजेड (AेBफल 618 वग�
मीटर) और Aमता वृ�E के *लए )ाZ आवेदन, साथ ही 4 वष[
के *लए अनुमान का संशोधन, यानी 2025-26 से 2028-29
तक।

 

Agenda Item No. 09: Application received from
M/s. V & A Diamonds Private Limited for
Additional Location i.e. Unit No. IT-17, SDF-VII,
SEEPZ SEZ. (area 618 sq. mtrs) and capacity
enhancement with revision of projection for 4 years
i.e. 2025-26 to 2028-29.

इस इकाई ने अ�तDरY .थान, अथा�त् इकाई सं
या आईटी-
17, एसडीएफ-VII (AेBफल 618 वग� मीटर) के कारण
एसईजेड िनयम 2006 के िनयम 19 (2) के तहत 4 वष[ क�
अव�ध, अथा�त् 2025-26 से 2028-29 तक, के *लए अनुमान
के संशोधन के साथ Aमता वृ�E हेतु आवेदन ).तुत िकया
था, �जसका िववरण नीचे िदया गया ह:ै

 

The unit had submitted the application for Capacity
Enhancement with Revision of Projection for the
period of 4 years i.e. 2025-26 to 2028-29 due to
additional location i.e. Unit No. IT-17, SDF-VII
(area 618 sq mtr) in terms of Rule 19 (2) of SEZ
Rules 2006 with details as indicated below:

 

DETAILS OF CAPACITY ENHANCEMENT IN ITEMS OF MANUFACTURE



 

It is seen from the above that there is increase in the capacity of items manufactures on additional location.

The current Four Year Block of the unit is 2025-26 to 2028-29 The proposed projection and existing approved
projection submitted by the unit is as follows:

Projections:-

Sr.
No.

 Approved of 5
years 
2024-25 to
2028-29

Existing
Approved 4
years  2025-26 to
2028-29

Proposed 4 years
additional
location 2025-26
to 2028-29

Total projection after
addition of location
4 years  
2025-26 to 2028-29

Rs. In Lakhs Rs. In Lakhs Rs. In Lakhs Rs. In Lakhs

1. FOB Value of Export 233220.00 194575 37128.00 231703.00
2. Import of Machinery 398.00 108 300.00 408.00

3.
Import of Raw Material and
components, including
remaking

150500.00 124000 14851.2 138851.2

4. Import of Jewellery for Third
Party repair

- - 371.28 371.28

5. Import of Spares &
Consumables

4650.00 4500 556.92 5056.92

6. Repatriation of dividends and
profits to foreign collaborates

- -   

7. Royalty - -   
8. Lumpsum  Know how fee - -   
9 Design & Drawing fees - -   
10. Payment of foreign tech - -   
11. Payment on training of Indian

tech. abroad
- -   

12. Commission on export etc. - -   
13. Foreign Travel - - 130.00 130.00
14. Amount of interest to be paid

on ECB/DCB
- - - -

15. Services - - - -
16. Any other payment - - 88.00 88.00
17. Total (2 to16) 155548.00 128608 16297.4 144905.4
18. NFE (1-17) 77672.00 65967 20830.6 86797.6



Sr. No Items of Manufacture Existing
Capacity 
(PCS)

Proposed
Capacity 
for Additional
space

Total capacity
after addition

1 Precious Metal Studded Jewellery 200000.00 - 200000.00
2 Precious Metal Non-Studded Jewellery 200000.00 - 200000.00

3 3kt Gold Findings 10 Percentage of Fob Value Of Export Of
Previous Year 0.00 - 0.00

4 Stainless Steel Plain & Studded Jewellery With All Types of
Stones & Diamonds

10000.00 - 10000.00

5 Gold, Platinum, Silver, Bronze, Nickel, Stainless Steel,
Palladium ,Brass Studded Jewellery With Mother Of Pearls
Or In Combine Of Diamonds, Precious & Semi Precious
Stone, Pearl, Cz. 5 Percentage Of Fob Value Of Export Of
Previous Year.

0.00 - 0.00

6 Gold, Platinum, Silver, Bronze, Nickel, Stainless Steel,
Palladium, Brass Studded Jewellery With Ceramic Or In
Combine Of Diamonds, Precious & Semi Precious Stone,
Pearl,Cz. 5 Percentage of Fob Value Of Export Of Previous
Year

0.00 - 0.00

7 Gold, Platinum, Silver, Bronze, Nickel, Stainless Steel,
Palladium ,Brass Studded Jewellery With Wood Or In
Combine Of Diamonds ,Precious & Semi Precious
Stone,Pearl,Cz. 5 Percentage Of Fob ,Value Of Export Of
Previous Year

0.00 - 0.00

8 Studded & Unstudded Bronze, Nickle Jewellery With All
Types Of Stones 5 Percentage Fob Value Of Export Of
Previous Year

0.00 - 0.00

9 Plain/ Mountings & Studded Gold, Platinum, Titanium, Silver,
Palladium, Brass, Copper, Bronze, Stainless Steel Jewelry
with cut & polished diamonds, Lab grown Diamonds,
precious, Semi Precious stones, CZ & Combination thereof

- 35000 35000

10 Silver, Gold, platinum Models and Mountings, Coin in KT - 5000 5000

11 Ultrahuman Health Monitoring ring in Gold, platinum and
Silver attached with Electronic Chip, Battery, censors, USB
Cable & charger

- 5000 5000

िनण�य: िवचार-िवमश� के बाद, सिम�त ने एसईजेड िनयम
2006 के िनयम 19 (2) के अनुसार 4 वष[ यानी 2025-26
से 2028-29 तक के अनुमान6 के संशोधन के साथ Aमता
संवध�न के *लए इकाई के ).ताव को मजंूरी दे दी। .थान के
अ�तDरY होने के कारण, यानी इकाई सं
या आईटी-17,
एसडीएफ-VII, एसईईपीजेड एसईजेड (AेBफल 618 वग�
मीटर)।

 

Decision: After deliberation, the Committee
approved the proposal of the unit for Capacity
Enhancement with revision of projection for 4 years
i.e. 2025-26 to 2028-29 due to addition of location
i.e. Unit No. IT-17, SDF-VII, SEEPZ SEZ (area
618 sq mtr) in terms of Rule 19 (2) of SEZ Rules
2006. 
 

एज�डा मद सं
या 10: मेसस� ज़ेन.टार ?वलैरी एलएलपी से
अ�तDरY .थान, अथा�त् यूिनट गाला सं
या 69, एसडीएफ-
III, एसईईपीजेड एसईजेड (AेBफल 751 वग� मीटर) और
Aमता वृ�E के *लए )ाZ आवेदन, साथ ही 5 वष[ के *लए
अनुमान म� संशोधन, अथा�त् 2025-26 से 2029-30 तक।

 

Agenda Item No. 10: Application received from
M/s. Zenstar Jewellery LLP for Additional
Location i.e. Unit Gala No. 69, SDF-III, SEEPZ
SEZ. (area 751 sq. mtrs) and capacity enhancement
with revision of projection for 5 years i.e. 2025-26
to 2029-30.

इस इकाई ने अ�तDरY .थान, अथा�त् यूिनट गाला नबंर 69,
एसडीएफ-III, एसईईपीजेड एसईजेड (AेBफल 751 वग�
मीटर) के कारण एसईजेड िनयम 2006 के िनयम 19 (2) के
तहत 5 वष[ क� अव�ध, अथा�त् 2025-26 से 2029-30 तक,
के *लए अनुमान के संशोधन के साथ Aमता वृ�E हेतु
आवेदन ).तुत िकया था, �जसका िववरण नीचे िदया गया ह:ै

 

The unit had submitted the application for Capacity
Enhancement with Revision of Projection for the
period of 5 years i.e. 2025-26 to 2029-30 due to
additional location i.e. Unit Gala No. 69, SDF-III,
SEEPZ SEZ. (area 751 sq. mtrs) in terms of Rule
19 (2) of SEZ Rules 2006 with details as indicated
below:

DETAILS OF CAPACITY ENHANCEMENT IN ITEMS OF MANUFACTURE

 
 



12 Artificial PVC synthetic Leather Bracelet attached with Gold,
platinum, Silver Components. 
1 percent FOB value of Previous year Export

- 0.00 0.00

13 Rubber Mould - 50,000.00 50,000.00
14 Wax Pieces - 50,000.00 50,000.00
15 Gold Platinum Silver Nickel Stainless Steel Palladium Brass

studded with ceramic, Mother of Pearls , Wood or in combine
of Diamonds, Precious & Semi Precious Colour Stone, Pearls,
LGD, NFC chip & CZ.
1 percent FOB value of Previous year Export

- 0.00 0.00

16 Imitation plain Unstudded Jewellery in Carbon Fibre, Cobalt,
Cobalt Chrome, Damascus Steel, Sapphire, Tungsten,
Tantalum, Tungsten Carbide, Zirconium, Artificial PVC
synthetic leather & silicon.
1 percent FOB value of Previous year Export

- 0.00 0.00

17 Plain studded Gold, Platinum, Silver in combination with Carb
on Fibre, Cobalt,  Cobalt Chrome, Damascus Steel, Sapphire,
Tungsten, Tantalum, Tungsten Carbide, Zirconium, Artificial
PVC synthetic leather & silicon . 
1 percent FOB value of Previous year Export

- 0.00 0.00

18 Studded & unstudded Bronze Nickle Jewellery with all types
of stones.
1 percent FOB value of Previous year Export

- 0.00 0.00

19 3KT Gold Findings.
1 percent FOB value Export of Previous year

- 0.00 0.00

 

It is seen from the above that there is increase in the capacity of items manufactures on additional location.

 



 
The current Five-Year Block of the unit is 2025-26 to 2029-30. The proposed projection and existing approved
projection submitted by the unit are as follows:

Projections:

Sr. No.  Approved of 5 years 
2025-26 to 2029-30

Proposed 5 years
for additional
location 
2025-26 to 2029-30

Total projection
after addition of
location
5 years  
2025-26 to 2029-30

Rs. In Lakhs Rs. In Lakhs Rs. In Lakhs
1. FOB value of exports 239000 37851 276851
2. Import of Machinery 650 250 900
3. Import of Raw Material and components 195980 28766 224746

4. Import of Spares & Consumables 2390 379 2769
5. Unused Jewellery for Reair/ Remaking

Return
9560 3028 12588

6. Repatriation of dividends and profits to
foreign collaborates

- - -

7. Royalty - - -
8. Lumpsum  Know how fee - - -
9 Design & Drawing fees - - -
10. Payment of foreign technicians - -  

11. Payment on training of Indian tech.
abroad

- -  

12. Commission on export 599 284 883
13. Foreign Travel 500 189 689
14. Amount of interest to be paid on ECB - -  

15.
Any other payment 250 189 439

16. Total (2 to 15) 209929 33085 243014
17. NFE (1-16) 29071 4766 33837

 



िनण�य: िवचार-िवमश� के बाद, सिम�त ने एसईजेड िनयम
2006 के िनयम 19 (2) के अनुसार 5 वष[ के *लए अनुमान
के संशोधन के साथ Aमता संवध�न के *लए इकाई के ).ताव
को मजंूरी दे दी, अथा�त् 2025-26 से 2029-30 तक। .थान
के अ�तDरY होने के कारण, अथा�त् गाला सं
या 69,
एसडीएफ-III, एसईईपीजेड एसईजेड, AेBफल (751 वग�
मीटर)।

कमेटी ने यूिनट को यह भी िनदCश िदया िक आवंिटत एDरया
के िहसाब से एNसपोट�, NFE और रोज़गार पदैा करने के बारे
म� अनुमान6 को Dरवाइज िकया जाए।

 

Decision: After deliberation, the Committee
approved the proposal of the unit for Capacity
Enhancement with revision of projection for 5 years
i.e. 2025-26 to 2029-30, due to additional of
location i.e. Gala No. 69, SDF-III, SEEPZ SEZ,
admeasuring (area 751 sq mtr) in terms of Rule 19
(2) of SEZ Rules 2006. 

The Committee further directed the unit to
revise the projections with respect to exports,
NFE and employment generation,
commensurate with the area allotted.

एज�डा मद सं
या 11:  मेसस� इमे�जनाDरयम (इ�ंडया) )ाइवेट
*लिमटेड से मेसस� वॉ_कग टS ी (इ�ंडया) )ाइवेट *लिमटेड को
यूिनट सं
या जी-21, जी एंड जे कॉ�8लेNस-II,
एसईईपीजेड-एसईजेड म� `यापार ह.तांतरण `यव.था के
माJयम से .ल�प सेल क� मजंूरी का ).ताव, िनयम 19(2)
के साथ िनदCश सं
या 109, नई िदaी के अनुसार।

 

Agenda Item No. 11: The proposal for approval of
slump sale by way of Business Transfer
Arrangement from M/s. Imaginarium (India) Pvt.
Ltd., into M/s. Walking Tree (India) Pvt Ltd at Unit
no. G-21, G & J Complex-II, SEEPZ-SEZ, in terms
of Rule 19(2) read with Instruction No. 109 of
MoC&I, New Delhi.

The details of Directors of both the Company are as follows :
M/s. Imaginarium (India) Pvt. Ltd M/s. Walking Tree (India) Pvt Ltd
Name of the Directors Designation Name of the Directors Designation
Mr. Manish Vijaykumar
Mehta

Director Mr. Ankit Hitesh Mehta Director

Mr. Aashay Manish
Mehta

Director Mr. Hitesh Vijaykumar
Mehta

Director

Mr. Ankit Hitesh Mehta Director Mr. Sanket Rajnikant
Jhaveri

Director

Mr. Kamlesh Vajubhai
Parekh

Director   

The details of Shareholding Pattern of Directors of both the Company are as follows:
M/s. Imaginarium (India) Pvt. Ltd
Sr. No Name of Shareholder  No. of Shares FV per share Amount of Share

Capital (INR)
% Holding

1 Mrs. Daksha Hitesh
Mehta

893473 100 8,93,47,300 42.89%

2 Mrs. Neelam Manish
Mehta

892527 100 8,92,52,700 42.85%

3 Mr. Ankit Hitesh Mehta 189000 100 1,89,00,000 9.07%
4 Mr. Manish Jijaykumar

Mehta
94000 100 94,00,000 4.51%

5 Mr. Kamlesh Vajubhai
Parekh

14000 100 14,00,000 0.67%

 Total 2083000  20,83,00,000 100.00%
 
M/s. Walking Tree (India) Pvt Ltd



Sr. No Name of Shareholder  No. of Shares FV per share Amount of Share
Capital (INR)

% Holding

1 WALKING Tree Ventures
Private Limited

1341600 100 13,41,60,000 99.99%

2 H. Dipak & Co.
(Represented by Mr.
Ankit Hitesh Mehta)

100 100 10,000 0.01%

 Total 1341700  13,41,70,000 100.00%

DETAILS OF EMPLOYMENT
 M/s. Imaginarium (India) Pvt. Ltd M/s. Walking Tree (India) Pvt Ltd
Men 400 400
Women 100 100
 



The detailed projections of taking over of assets & liabilities are as under :
 
Sr.
No.

 M/s. Imaginarium (India) Pvt. Ltd
Approved for 5 years 2023-24 to
2027-28
(1US$= Rs. 82)

M/s. Walking Tree (India) Pvt Ltd
Projection 5 years After 74A
(1US$= Rs. 89)

Rs. In Lakhs US’000 Rs. In Lakhs US’000
1. FOB value of exports 1,08,607.42 1,32,448.10 1,43,500.00 1,61,235.96
2. Foreign Exchange Outgo On     
3. Import of Capital Goods 1,200.00 1,463.41 5540.00 6224.72
4. Import of Raw Material and

components
57,505.00 70,128.05 92811.00 1,04,282.02

5. Import of Jewellery remaking 5425.00 6615.85 - -
6. Import of raw materials on loan

basis
7,595.00 9,262.00 - -

7. Import of Jewellery for Third
party repair

2,685.50 3,275.00 - -

8. Import of spares and
consumables

544.00 663.00 - -

9. Repatriation of Dividends and
Profit to Foreign Collaborators

2,170.00 2,646.34 - -

10. Royalty - - - -
11. Lumpsum Know how fee - - - -
12. Design & Drawing fees 21.00 25.60 - -
13. Payment of Foreign Technicians - - - -
14. Payment of training of Indian

Technicians abroad
- - - -

15. Commission on export etc. 110.00 134.14 -  
16. Foreign Travel 164.00 200.00 1435.00 1612.36
17 Amount of Interest to be paid on

external commercial
borrowing/deferred payment
credit (specify details)

- - - -

18. Any Other Payment 272.00 331.70 - -
19. Total (2 to 19) 77,691.50 94,745.09 99,786.00 1,12,119.10

 Net Foreign Exchange Earning
in Five Years (1-19)

30915.92 37703.01 43,714 49,116.85



िनण�य: िवचार-िवमश� के उपरांत, सिम�त ने MoC&I, नई
िदaी के िनदCश सं. 109 के साथ पिठत िनयम 19(2) के
)ावधान6 के अनुसार, यूिनट सं. G-21, G & J कॉ�8लेNस-
II, SEEPZ-SEZ म� M/s. Imaginarium (India) Pvt.
Ltd. से M/s. Walking Tree (India) Pvt. Ltd. म�
िबज़नेस टS ांसफर अर�जम�ट (Business Transfer
Arrangement) के माJयम से .ल�प सेल (slump sale) के
).ताव को अनुमोिदत िकया।

सिम�त ने ).तािवत िबज़नेस टS ांसफर अर�जम�ट के संबधं म�
डेवलपर +ारा जारी एनओसी (NOC) का भी संdान *लया,
जो SEEPZ पDरपB सं. 10 के अतंग�त “औपचाDरक
ह.तांतरण (Formal Transfer)” के Rप म� योeय ह।ै इकाई
+ारा ).तुत तfय6 एवं िनवेदन6 के पुनः परीAण पर यह
अवलोिकत िकया गया िक M/s Imaginarium (India)
Pvt. Ltd. से M/s Walking Tree (India) Pvt. Ltd. को
).तािवत `यवसाय ह.तांतरण, SEEPZ पDरपB सं. 10 के
अतंग�त “औपचाDरक ह.तांतरण” के Rप म� अनुमोदन योeय
ह,ै Nय6िक अ>टीमेट बेनेिफWशयल ओनरWशप (Ultimate
Beneficial Ownership) तथा )मोटर िनयBंण मेहता
पDरवार के भीतर ही बना रहता ह;ै िकसी असंबE तृतीय पA
का समावेशन नह] ह ैतथा लाभकारी .वािम5व (beneficial
ownership) म� कोई पDरवत�न नह] होता। यह लेन-देन
आंतDरक पुनसhरचना/संिवधान म� पDरवत�न क� )कृ�त का है
और MIDC के रY-संबधं/)मोटर िनरतंरता �सEांत के
अनुRप ह।ै

शेयरहोP>डग पटैन� के संबधं म�, M/s Imaginarium
(India) Pvt. Ltd. म� .वािम5व/िनयBंण (i) 51.96% क�
सीमा तक माता एवं पुB, अथा�त् iीमती दA मेहता तथा iी
अिंकत मेहता के पास ह ैतथा (ii) 47.36% क� सीमा तक
प�त एवं प5नी, अथा�त् iीमती नीलम मेहता तथा iी मनीष
मेहता के पास ह।ै BTA के पjात M/s Walking Tree
(India) Pvt. Ltd. म� अ>टीमेट बेनेिफWशयल ओनस� iी
अिंकत मेहता एवं iी मनीष मेहता हU, �जनके पास M/s
Walking Tree (India) Pvt. Ltd. म� )5येक के पास 50%
शेयरधाDरता ह।ै

।

 

Decision:  After deliberation, the Committee
approved the proposal for slump sale by way of
Business Transfer Arrangement from M/s.
Imaginarium (India) Pvt. Ltd., into M/s.
Walking Tree (India) Pvt Ltd at Unit no. G-21,
G & J Complex-II, SEEPZ-SEZ, in terms of
Rule 19(2) read with Instruction No. 109 of
MoC&I, New Delhi. 

The Committee also took note of the NOC
issued by the Developer for the proposed
Business Transfer Arrangement, qualifying as a
“Formal Transfer” in terms of SEEPZ Circular
No. 10. On re-examination of the facts and
submissions made by the unit, it was observed
that the proposed transfer of business from M/s
Imaginarium (India) Pvt. Ltd. to M/s Walking
Tree (India) Pvt. Ltd., merits approval as a
“Formal Transfer” under SEEPZ Circular No.
10, as the Ultimate Beneficial Ownership and
promoter control remain within the Mehta
family, with no induction of any unrelated third
party and no change in beneficial ownership.
The transaction is in the nature of an internal
restructuring/change in constitution, consistent
with MIDC’s blood-relation/promoter continuity
principle.

As regards the shareholding pattern, in M/s
Imaginarium (India) Pvt. Ltd., the
ownership/control is held (i) to the extent of
51.96% by mother and son, namely Smt. Daksha
Mehta and Shri Ankit Mehta and (ii) to the
extent of 47.36% by husband and wife, namely
Smt. Neelam Mehta and Shri Manish Mehta.
Post BTA into M/s Walking Tree (India) Pvt.
Ltd., the ultimate beneficial owners are Shri
Ankit Mehta and Shri Manish Mehta, each
holding 50% shares in M/s Walking Tree (India)
Pvt. Ltd.

एज�डा मद सं
या 12: मेसस� Nयूिपड डायमं̂ स )ाइवेट
*लिमटेड से मेसस� नुअसं ?वेल )ाइवेट *लिमटेड म� `यवसाय
ह.तांतरण समझौते के माJयम से उmमशीलता म� पDरवत�न
का ).ताव

 

Agenda Item No. 12: The proposal for change of
Entrepreneurship by the way of Business Transfer
Agreement from M/s. Cupid Diamonds Private
Limited into M/s. Nuance Jewel Private Ltd

The details of Directors of both the company are as follows:
 
M/s. Cupid Diamonds Private Limited M/s. Nuance Jewel Private Limited

 
Name Designation Name Designation
Shri. Nimesh Piyush Mehta Director Shri Saumil Ajaykumar Choksi Director
Shri. Milan Ashwin Shah Director Mrs. Jinali Saumil Choksi Director
  Mr. Mitesh Chunilal Gajera Director



The details of Shareholding Patten of both the company are as follows:
 

 M/s. Cupid Diamonds Private Limited
Sr. No Name of Partner Profit 

Sharing Ratio
DIN No Pan No

1 Usha P. Mehta 5% 01188130 ADMPM1528N
2 Nimesh P. Mehta 95% 01629528 AHSPM3514C

 
M/s. Nuance Jewel Private Limited
Sr.
No.

Name of Share Holder PAN No No. of Share Total Amt % share holding

1 SAUMIL AJAYKUMAR
CHOKSI

ADQPC8011N 4,100 41,000 41

2 AJAYKUMAR H
CHOKSI

AEDPC0643Q 1,000 10,000 10

3 BAKULBHAI
HARIBHAI GAJERA

AAWPG3530H 2,400 24,000 24

4 CHUNIBHAI HARIBHAI
GAJERA

AAWPG3525A 2,500 25,000 25

 Total  10,000 1,00,000 100

Employment:
 
 M/s. Cupid Diamonds Private Limited M/S. Nuance Jewel Private Limited
Men 200 250
Women 150 50
Total 350 300

The detailed existing projections of taking over of assets & Liabilities are as under:  
 
Sr. No.   Particulars M/s. Cupid Diamonds Private

Limited 
5 years projection
           ($=Rs. 84/-)

M/S. Nuance Jewel Private Limited
Proposed for 5 years
           ($=Rs. 89/-)

Rs. In Lakhs US'000 Rs. In Lakhs US'000
1. FOB Value of Export 50,000.00 59,523.81 76313.75 85,745.79
2. Import of Machinery 240.00 285.71 244.20 274.39
3. Import of Raw Material and

components,
20,125.00 23,958.33 30,525.50 34,298.31

4. Import to fall kind of used
defective damaged broken
& semi finished jewelllery
for remaking

- - 1,526.28 1,714.92

6. Import of Spares &
Consumables

3,020.00 3,595.24 641.04 720.26

7. Repatriation of dividends
and profits to foreign
collaborates

- - - -

8. Royalty - - - -
9. Lumpsum  Know how fee - - - -

10. Design & Drawing fees - - - -
11. Payment of foreign tech - - - -



12. Payment on training of
Indian tech. abroad

- - - -

13. Commission on export etc. - - 50.00 56.18
14 Foreign Travel 40 47.62 33.00 37.08
15. Amount of interest to be

paid on ECB/DCB
- - - -

16. Any other payment - - 85.00 95.51
17. Total (2 to16) 23,425 27,886.9 33,105.01 37,196.65
18. NFE (1-17) 26,575 31,637 43,208.74 48,549.14

 



िनण�य: समु�चत िवचार-िवमश� के उपरांत, सिम�त ने िवशेष
आnथक AेB िनयम, 2006 के िनयम 19(2) तथा वाWण?य
एवं उmोग मBंालय +ारा जारी िनदCश सं
या 109 के साथ
पिठत, `यवसाय ह.तांतरण समझौते (Business Transfer
Agreement) के माJयम से M/s. Cupid Diamonds
Private Limited से M/s. Nuance Jewel Private Ltd.
के पA म� उmिमता पDरवत�न के ).ताव पर िवचार िकया।

सिम�त ने यह संdान *लया िक वत�मान इकाई अथा�त् M/s.
Cupid Diamonds Private Limited ने िवशेष आnथक
AेB िनयम, 2006 के िनयम 19(4) के अनुसार उ5पादन
)ारभं कर िदया ह।ै सिम�त ने यह भी संdान *लया िक आगत
इकाई +ारा ).तुत िनया�त )Aेपण6 म� ).तािवत उmिमता
पDरवत�न के पDरणाम.वRप वृ�E पDरल�Aत होती ह।ै

सिम�त ने डेवलपर +ारा जारी अनाप*� )माण-पB (No
Objection Certificate) तथा एज�डा मद सं
या 12 के
साथ संलo ए.टेट सेNशन के काया�लय नोट िदनांक
21.01.2026 का भी संdान *लया। उY काया�लय नोट के
अनुसार, यह पाया गया िक इकाई SEEPZ++ म� यूिनट
सं
या GJ-09, 8लॉट म� 875.50 वग� मीटर AेBफल म� Q.थत
ह।ै

यह भी संdान *लया गया िक वत�मान इकाई +ारा देय वाpषक
िकराया ₹1,11,477.41 ह,ै जबिक )च*लत पDरपB6 एवं
बाजार-आधाDरत दर6 के अनुसार आगत इकाई पर लागू
वाpषक िकराया ₹7,88,826/- )�त वष� बनता ह,ै �जससे
₹6,77,349/- का वाpषक िकराया अतंर उ5पq होता ह।ै
इसके अ�तDरY, आगत इकाई +ारा ₹1,97,49,400/- क�
लेन-देन शु>क (Transaction Charges) भी देय ह।ै

सिम�त ने यह संdान *लया िक संशो�धत िकराया एवं लेन-
देन शु>क लागू िनदCश6/पDरपB6 के अनुRप हU तथा िनrपA एवं
पारदशs बाजार-आधाDरत मू>यांकन सुिन�jत करते हU और
SEEPZ )ा�धकरण के *लए िव�ीय Rप से लाभकारी हU।

तदनुसार, सिम�त ने उmिमता पDरवत�न के ).ताव को इस
शत� के अधीन अनुमोिदत िकया िक इकाई +ारा ए.टेट
सेNशन +ारा िनधा�Dरत लागू िकराया एवं लेन-देन शु>क तथा
िवशेष आnथक AेB अ�धिनयम, 2005 एवं उसके अतंग�त
बनाए गए िनयम6 के अLय )ावधान6 का अनुपालन िकया
जाएगा, �जस पर बठैक म� उपQ.थत SEZ इकाई के )�तिन�ध
ने सहम�त `यY क�।

 

Decision: After due deliberation, the Committee
considered the proposal of the unit for change of
entrepreneurship by way of a Business Transfer
Agreement from M/s. Cupid Diamonds Private
Limited to M/s. Nuance Jewel Private Ltd. under
Rule 19(2) of the Special Economic Zones
Rules, 2006 read with Instruction No. 109
issued by the MoC&I. 

The Committee noted that the existing unit i.e.
M/s. Cupid Diamonds Private Limited, has
commenced production in accordance with Rule
19(4) of the Special Economic Zones Rules,
2006. The Committee further noted that the
export projections submitted by the incoming
unit indicate an increase consequent upon the
proposed change of entrepreneurship. 

The Committee also took note of the No
Objection Certificate issued by the Developer
and the Estate Section Office Note dated
21.01.2026 appended to Agenda Item No. 12.
As per the said office note, it was noted that the
unit occupies an area of 875.50 sq. mtrs. at Unit
No. GJ-09, Plot, SEEPZ++. 

It was further noted that the existing annual rent
payable by the current unit is Rs. 1,11,477.41,
whereas the annual rent applicable to the
incoming unit, as per prevailing circulars and
market-linked rates, works out to Rs. 7,88,826/-
per annum, resulting in an annual rent
differential of Rs. 6,77,349/-. In addition,
transaction charges amounting to Rs.
1,97,49,400/- are payable by the incoming unit. 

The Committee noted that the revised rental and
transaction charges are in accordance with the
applicable instruction/circulars and ensure fair
and transparent market-based valuation and are
financially beneficial to the SEEPZ Authority. 

Accordingly, the Committee approved the
proposal for change of entrepreneurship, subject
to compliance by the unit with payment of
applicable rent and transaction charges as
determined by the Estate Section and other
applicable provisions of the SEZ Act 2005 and
Rules made thereunder, to which the
representative of the SEZ unit present in the
meeting consented.

एज�डा मद सं
या 13: 11 एसईईपीजेड-एसईजेड इकाइय6
के एलओए म� AेB को हटाने और जोड़ने का ).ताव।  Agenda Item No. 13: Proposal of for deletion and

addition of area in LOA of 11 SEEPZ-SEZ unit.



Details of Allotment
Sr.
No.

Company Name Previous Location (SDF-I) Area (Sq.
Mtr.)

New Location (NEST-2) Area (Sq. Mtr.) Difference in
Area

1 Vishay
Semiconductor India
Pvt. Ltd

Gala no.22, PAN23A, 23, SDF-I 1200 Gala No. G02, NEST-2 1099.59 -100.41

2 Portescap India Pvt.
Ltd.

Gala no 2A, 3B, 4A, 4AA,13,16,
SDF-I

3110 Gala No. G01, 101, 105,
NEST-2

3089.21 -20.79

3 Advance Power
Display System Ltd.

Gala no. 6A, 7, 7PAN, 8 & 8PAN,
SDF-I

1673 Gala No. 102, NEST-2 1694.82 21.82

4 Infinix Services Pvt.
Ltd.

Gala no.1A, 5, 5PAN,
9,9PANA,9PANB,10,10PAN,
11,11PAN,14,14PAN, SDF I

3752 Gala No. 201, 302,
NEST-2

3778.6 26.6

5 Webify Services
(India) Pvt. Ltd.

Gala no. 6B, SDF I 289.85 Gala No.306, NEST-2 284.89 -4.96

6 Finacus Solutions
Pvt. Ltd.

Gala no. 24, SDF I 712 Gala No. 401, NEST-2 710.38 -1.62

7 ACE Software
Solutions (I) Pvt.
Ltd.

Gala no.17,17PAN & 21, SDF I 1548 Gala No.402, NEST-2 710.05 -837.95

8 Trigyn Technologies
Ltd.

Gala no. 27A, 27B & 27PAN, SDF
I

610 Gala No. 404, NEST-2 574.23 -35.77

9 Diamour Jewels Pvt.
Ltd.

Gala no. 19, SDF I 823 Gala No.502, NEST-2 831.69 8.69

10 Aakash Jewels Gala no.18, SDF-I 376 Gala No. 503, NEST-2 366.31 -9.69
11 Fine Jewellery Mfg.

Ltd.
Gala no. 20, SDF I 823 Gala No. 504, NEST-2 846.99 23.99

िनण�य: िवचार-िवमश� के बाद, कमेटी ने 11 SEEPZ-SEZ
यूिनtस के LOA म� एDरया/लोकेशन को हटाने और जोड़ने
के ).ताव6 को मज़ंूरी दे दी। कमेटी ने आगे िनदCश िदया िक
यूिनtस अपने LOA म� मज़ंूर िकए गए बदलाव6 को शािमल
करने के *लए NSDL पोट�ल पर ऑनलाइन DरNवे.ट फाइल
कर� ।

 

Decision: After deliberation, the Committee
approved the proposals for deletion and addition
of area/location in the LOAs of 11 SEEPZ-SEZ
units in NEST2. The Committee further directed
that the units shall file the online request on the
NSDL portal for incorporating the approved
changes in their LOAs.

एज�डा मद सं
या 14: मद6 के `यापक वगsकरण के *लए
मेसस� �सतारा डायमडं )ाइवेट *लिमटेड से )ाZ आवेदन।  

Agenda Item No. 14: Application received from 
M/s. Sitara Diamond Pvt. Ltd  for broad banding of
items.

इकाई ने एसईजेड िनयम 2006 के िनयम 19 (2) के अनुसार
व.तुओ ंके uॉड बUvडग के *लए आवेदन ).तुत िकया था और
िववरण नीचे िदए गए हU।

 
The unit had submitted the application for Broad
Banding of items in terms of Rule 19 (2) of SEZ
Rules 2006 and the details are as indicated below.



EXISTING APPROVED ITEMS OF MANUFACTURE

Sr. No.
Description of the items to be manufactured Approved Capacity 

(pcs)
ITC (HS) Classification

1 Gold Jewellery, Cut and Polished Diamonds,
Combination Jewellery Made out of Gold
Platinum, Silver Jewellery and Models

70000.00 71131913

PROPOSED BROAD BANDING ITEM
Sr. No. Description of the items to be newly

manufactured
Proposed
Capacity

ITC (HS) Classification

1 Wrist Watches studded with Gold, Diamonds,
Cz, Lgd, Color Stn

50.00 91012900

2. Wrist Watches studded with Silver, Diamonds,
Cz, Lgd, Color Stn

50.00 91022900

3. Leather straps-Band studded with Silver,
Diamonds, Cz, Lgd, Color Stn, Silver, Gold
Elements.

250.00 91139090

िनण�य: िवचार-िवमश� के बाद, सिम�त ने एसईजेड िनयम
2006 के िनयम 19 (2) के अनुसार uॉड बUvडग के *लए
इकाई के ).ताव को मजंूरी दे दी।

 

Decision : After deliberation, the Committee
Approved the proposal of the unit for Broad
Banding of in terms of Rule 19 (2) of SEZ Rules
2006

एज�डा मद सं
या 15: मेसस� आर आर इ�पेNस एलीट
इ�ंडया )ाइवेट *लिमटेड (`यापाDरक इकाई) से व.तुओ ंके
`यापक वगsकरण के *लए )ाZ आवेदन।

 
Agenda Item No. 15: Application received from
 M/s. R R Impex Elite India Pvt Ltd(Trading unit)
for broad banding  of items.

मेसस� आर आर इ�पेNस एलीट इ�ंडया )ाइवेट *लिमटेड
(टS ेvडग यूिनट) ने एसईजेड िनयम 2006 के िनयम 19 (2) के
अनुसार व.तुओ ंक� uॉड बUvडग के *लए आवेदन ).तुत
िकया था और िववरण नीचे िदए गए हU।

 

M/s. R R Impex Elite India Pvt Ltd (Trading unit)
had submitted the application for Broad Banding of
items in terms of Rule 19 (2) of SEZ Rules 2006
and the details are as indicated below.

EXISTING APPROVED ITEMS OF TRADING

 
Sr No. Items Description Capacity ITC HS Code
1 Master Alloys in Drops –with Silver 1500 71069110
2 Master Alloys in Drops –without Silver 2000 74050000
3 Luxor polishing compound:- (Luxor Red, Luxor Blue, Luxor

Green, Luxor Grey, Luxor White, Luxor Yellow, Luxor Orange,
Luxor Sky)

10000 34059090

4 Luxor Ultra Clean Solution (1 ltr/5 ltr/25 ltr) 500 32029090
5 Luxor Shine Cream (100 ML) 150 34059090
6 Luxor Microfibre Cloth 150 63029900
7 Merard HR Series polishing Compound (HR15, HR20, HR30) 500 34059090
8 Merard Extreme Series polishing Compound(Extreme

S10,S20,S30)
500 34059090

9 Merard Essential Series Polishing Compound (Avior, Oras,
MP61S)

500 34059090

10 Merald Primo Line Polishing Compound (primo100, primo150,
prino200)

500 3409090

11 1C, 2C Brush 50000 96039000
12 Burs 30000 82059090



13 Cloth Buffs 300 59119090
14 Crucibles 500 38011000
15 Cutters and Pliers 2000 82034090
16 Hammers 200 85052000

17 Investment Flask 500 72071190
18 Investment Powder 3000 38160000
19 Lamps 150 85311000
20 Micro Motors 500 85421010
21 Microscopes 300 84864000
22 Plating Pens 350 38151210
23 Ptating Nibs 50000 96089199
24 Rubber Wheels and Abrassive 35000 68053000
25 Saw Blades 800 82021090
26 Vallorbe files 1000 82031000
27 Wax 5000 34049090
28 Wax injectors 30 84799090
29 Degreasing powder 540 3000 34054000
30 Brightner part a for AG black ready for use (iltr/sltr) 100 38249900
31  Brightner part b for AG white ready for use (iltr/sltr) 100 38249900
32  Degreasing eti 16 500 34054000
33 Detergent for ultrasound 904 6000 34029099
34 Detergent gord 2500 34029099
35 Eurostripper A Pave (Ikg, 5kg, 25kg) 100 38249900
36 Gold Electropolishing Part A & B 1000 34054000
37 Pave Bath Salt A-4,5 Kg 225 38249900
38 Pave Bath Salt B-1.25kg 300 38249900
39 Pickling Powder 200 38249900
40 Silver Electropolishing Sl/Tank 100 38249900
41 Solution For Antique 20 38249900
42 Stripping Solution (Ikg. Skg) 150 38249900
43 Activation Salt For Eurotarnish Plus In Kg 200 38249900
44 Antitarnish Ag Protec 100 Silver In Kg 100 38249900
45 Antitarnish Protec 200 Silver In Kg 150 38249900
46 Eurotarnish Concentrated Makeup in (100ML/1Ltr) 500 38249900
47 Eurotarnish Eco 50+ Makeup (100 ML/1Ltr) 150 38249900
48 Eurotarnish Eco 50+ Replenisher 1Ltr) 50 38249900
49 Eurotarnish Plus 1.5 Makeup (200 ML/1 Ltr) 100 38249900
50 Eurotarnish Salt 25 Gram/50 Gram 10 38249900
51 Fixing Salt for Eurotarnish Plus in Kgs 200 38249900
52 Replenisher for Eurotarnish (100 ML/1Ltr) 200 38249900
53 Replenisher for Eurotarnish Plus(200 ML/1Ltr) 50 38249900
54 Eurogilding Flash Replenisher: ( 9 KT, 14KT, 14 KT Hamilton, 18

Kt, 22 KT, 24 KT, 24 KT Dubai, 24 KT Singapore, Red 3C, Rose,
Rose 06, Brown Etc)

300 38249900

55 Eurogilding Flash Makeup: ( 9 KT, 14KT, 14 KT Hamilton, 18 Kt,
22 KT, 24 KT, 24 KT Dubai, 24 KT Singapore,24 KT EMrald,
Red 3C, Rose, Rose 06, Brown , Eurotarnish Concentrated
Makeup, 24 KT AU FE, Thickness Gold Bath etc) 100ML & 1 ltr

200 38249900



56 Eurogilding Flash Makeup (wetting Agent-9kt, 14 Kt, 14 KT
Hamilton, 18 KT, 22 KT, 24 KT Makeup, 24 Dubai, Rose Etc
…..) 100ML & 1 ltr

150 38249900

57 Rhodium Brightner 100Ml 150 38249900
58 Rhodium Recovery Powder – lkg 50 38249900
59 Enamel Colour 100 Gm ( Opaque/transparent/catalyst for curve/

Catalyst for Flat/Flurecent/MOP/Glitter in 20 Gram/50 Gram/100
ML/1Kg

2000 32071010

60 Euro Nanolac Colour in Bath 500 ML 250 32089090
61 Eurocream colors (20 gram and 50 gram) 2000 32071010
62 EUV LUX Colors (50 Gram) 300 32071010
63 Enamel Hycream (5 Ml/30ML) 250 32071010
64 Euro C- Matrix (30 Ml) 150 32071010
65 Euro Acrylate (50 Gram) 100 32071010
66 Euro Nanolac colour in Pen 15 gm packing 300 32089090
67 Electropolishing Media 250 70022090
68 Aqua polishing Machine 5 84609010
69 D M Plant (25 Ltr/50Ltr/100 Ltr/500 Ltr/1000 Ltr etc) 5 85433000
70 Dispenser at One place & Two Place 5 85433000
71 Electropolishing machine with Amerminutemeter 10 85433000
72 Enamel Oven With rotation /without rotation 15 85141100
73 ETP anode 200 85439000
74 EUV Lux Torch, EUV Gun, EUV Lamp, EUV Oven 50 85393990
75 Jog for chain/Jig for Hook for platinum plant 60 85168000
76 Oxal Anode (50*100 MM/80*100MM/100*100MM/etc.) 200 85439000
77 Pen plating Machines 100 85733000
78 Pro Eurotarnish plus plant 200 Ltr 3 85433000
79 SS Anode 350 39249090
80 Sand Blasting machine Set 5 84243000
81 Steam Machine cleaner (3 Ltr/6Ltr/9Ltr/5 Ltr etc) 15 84639010
82 Table top plating plant with new touch screen (5 Ltr/10 Ltr/20

Ltr/25 Ltr/30 Ltr/50 Lt)
8 854330001

83 Magnetic Polishing machine ( 500 gm, 1Kg,2 Kg, 5 Kg) 15 84609010
84 Two in One Rectifier 15 85044090
85 12V/25AMP Rectifier CCCV with Timer 15 85044090
86 12V/10AMP Rectifier CCCV with Timer 15 85044090
87 Ultrasonic machine (9ltr/16 ltr/25 ltr/50 Ltr/90 Ltr etc) 30 84639090

 

PROPOSED BROAD BANDING ITEM

Sr. No. Description of the items Proposed
Capacity
 

ITC (HS)
Classification

1 EUROGILDING FLASH READY TO USE  :( 9KT, 14KT , 14KT
HAMILTON, 18KT, 22KT, 24KT , 24KT CORAL, 24 KT
DUBAI , 24 SINGAPORE, RED 3C, ROSE , ROSE 06, BROWN,
ETC..) 100ML & 1LTR

1000.00 28431010

2 RHODIUM PLATING SOLUTIONS IN LIQUID FORM
CONTAINING RHODIUM METAL 2500.00 28439012



3 PALLADIUM PLATING SOLUTIONS IN LIQUID FORM
CONTAINING PALLADIUM METAL 1000.00 28439012

4 PLATINUM PLATING SOLUTIONS IN LIQUID FORM
CONTAINING PLATINUM METAL 1000.00 28439012

5 RUTHENIUM PLATING SOLUTIONS IN LIQUID FORM
CONTAINING RUTHENIUM METAL 2500.00 28439012

6 OTHER PLATING SOLUTIONS 2500.00 28439019

7 GOLD PLATING SOLUTIONS IN LIQUID FORM
CONTAINING GOLD 2500.00 28433010

8 SILVER PLATING SOLUTIONS IN LIQUID FORM
CONTAINING SILVER 250.00 28433020

9 GOLD COMPOUNDS IN POWDER FORM 500.00 28433000

 
िनण�य: िवचार-िवमश� के उपरांत, सिम�त ने `यापाDरक
ग�तिव�ध हेतु व.तुओ ंके uॉड-बUvडग (Broad Banding) के
*लए इकाई के ).ताव को िन�न*ल*खत शत[ के अधीन
अनुमोिदत िकया:

1. एसईज़ेड (SEZ) इकाइय6 पर लागू सभी )�तबधं एवं
िविनयम इकाई पर बाJयकारी ह6गे।

2. इकाई, डीजीएफटी (DGFT) तथा वाWण?य एवं
उmोग मBंालय +ारा समय-समय पर जारी िकए जाने
वाले सभी )�तबधं6, िदशािनदCश6 एवं िनदCश6 का,
एसईज़ेड इकाइय6 पर लागू होने क� सीमा तक, पालन
एवं अनुपालन करगेी।

3. इकाई उ�चत पDरiम (Due Diligence) बरतेगी तथा
एसईज़ेड अ�धिनयम, 2005 एवं उसके अतंग�त बनाए
गए िनयम6 के तहत िनधा�Dरत सभी शत[ के अनुपालन
को सुिन�jत करगेी।

4. इकाई, संयYु िवकास आयYु (JDC), SEEPZ-
SEZ +ारा जारी लोक सूचना (Public Notice)
सं
या 03/2025 िदनांक 01.07.2025 के स
त
अनुपालन को सुिन�jत करगेी।

 

Decision: After deliberation, the Committee
Approved the proposal of the unit for Broad
Banding of items for trading activity subject to
following conditions:

i. All applicable restrictions and regulations
governing SEZ units shall be binding on
the unit.

ii. The unit shall adhere to and comply with all
restrictions, guidelines, and instructions
issued from time to time by the DGFT and
the Ministry of Commerce & Industry, as
applicable to SEZ units.

iii. The unit shall exercise due diligence and
ensure compliance with all conditions
prescribed under the SEZ Act, 2005 and the
Rules framed thereunder.

iv. The unit shall ensure strict compliance to
Public Notice No.03/2025 dated 01.07.2025
issued by JDC SEEPZ-SEZ.

एज�डा मद सं
या 16: मेसस� इटंर?वेल �डजाइन का
एसईजेड िनयम 2006 के िनयम 19(6)(बी) के अनुसार 5
वष� क� अव�ध यानी 05.10.2024 से 04.10.2029 तक
एलओए के नवीनीकरण के संबधं म� ).ताव।

 

Agenda Item No. 16: Proposal of M/s. Interjewel
Design regarding renewal of LOA for the period of
5 years i.e. 05.10.2024 to 04.10.2029 in terms of
Rule 19(6)(B) of SEZ Rules 2006. 

 



िनण�य: इकाई के )�तिन�ध बठैक के दौरान उपQ.थत नह]
थे। अनुमोदन सिम�त के समA ).तुत तfय6 क� जांच के
उपरांत िन�न*ल*खत िनदCश िदए गए:

i. इस .तर पर संपूण� Tलॉक अव�ध हेतु एलओए (LOA) के
नवीनीकरण पर िवचार नह] िकया जा सकता, जब तक िक
सभी लिंबत मुw6 का समाधान न हो जाए।

ii. उaंघन6 के संबधं म� कारण बताओ नोिटस (Show
Cause Notice) जारी करने क� कार�वाई )ारभं क� जा
सकती ह ैतथा उसका िनण�य/अ�धिनण�य (adjudication)
िकया जा सकता ह;ै �जसम� अLय बात6 के साथ-साथ (a)
िवदेशी मुyा क� अ)ािZ/अवा.तिवकरण (non-realisation
of foreign exchange), (b) उप-लीज समझौते का
पजंीकरण न होना (non-registration of the sub-lease
agreement), (c) बकाया देय6 का भुगतान न होना (non-
payment of outstanding dues) तथा (d) वष� 2019–20
से 2023–24 क� अव�ध के *लए एपीआर (APR) ).तुत
करने म� िवलबं (delay in submission of APR) शािमल
हU; जो िक एसईज़ेड िनयम, 2006 तथा एलओए/बीएलयूटी
(LOA/BLUT) क� शत[ का उaंघन ह।ै

iii. डेवलपर के कारण उ5पq/डेवलपर से संब�ंधत
उaंघन6/मुw6 के संबधं म� )करण को ए.टेट सेNशन,
SEEPZ-SEZ को संदnभत िकया जा सकता ह।ै

 

Decision: The unit’s representative was not
present during the meeting. After examining the
facts placed before the Approval Committee, the
following was directed:

i. Renewal of the LOA for the entire block
period cannot be considered at this stage, unless
and until all outstanding issues are resolved.

ii. Action for issuance of a Show Cause
Notice may be initiated and adjudicated for the
violations, inter alia, (a) non-realisation of
foreign exchange (b) non-registration of the sub-
lease agreement (c) non-payment of outstanding
dues and (d) delay in submission of APR for the
period 2019–20 to 2023–24 for contravention of
the SEZ Rules, 2006 and the conditions of
LOA/BLUT.

iii. In respect of violations/issues attributable to
the Developer, the matter may be referred to the
Estate Section, SEEPZ-SEZ.

   

एज�डा मद सं
या 17: मेसस� इपंीDरयल ?वे>स से साझेदार
क� सेवािनवृ*� और कंपनी के शेयरधाDरता पटैन� म� पDरवत�न
के *लए )ाZ आवेदन।

 

Agenda Item No. 17: Application received from
M/s. Imperial Jewels for retiring of partner and
change in shareholding Pattern of the company.
 

मेसस� इ�पीDरयल ?वे>स ने साझेदार क� सेवािनवृ*� और
कंपनी के शेयरधाDरता पटैन� म� पDरवत�न के *लए आवेदन
).तुत िकया था और िववरण इस )कार हU:

 

M/s. Imperial Jewels had submitted the application
for retiring of partner and change in Shareholding
Pattern of the company and the details are as
follows: 
 



LIST OF PARTNERS PRE AND POST
 
Sr. No Name of Previous Partner Name of Current Partners
1 Shri. Savjibhai D. Dholakia Shri. Rajesh Himmatbhai Dholakia
2 Shri. Ghanshyambhai D. Dholakia M/s Dholakia Lab Grown Diamond Pvt. Ltd
3 Shri. Rajesh Himmatbhai Dholakia  
4 Shri. Tulsibhai D. Dholakia  
5 Shri. Brijesh Tulasibhai Dholakia  
6 Shri Hitarth Ghanshyambhai Dholakia  
7 Shri. Rajesh Pragjibhai Malaviya  
8 M/s Dholakia Lab Grown Diamond Pvt Ltd  

**It is seen from the above that there is change in the list of partners. 

PRE AND POST LIST OF SHAREHOLDING PATTERN
 
Sr. No Name of Previous Partner Previous Profit

Sharing Ration
Name of Current
Partners

Current Profit Sharing
Ration

1 Shri. Savjibhai D. Dholakia 10% M/s Dholakia Lab
Grown Diamond Pvt.
Ltd

99.99%

2 Shri. Ghanshyambhai D Dholakia 10% Shri. Rajesh
Himmatbhai Dholakia

0.01%

3 Shri. Rajesh Himmatbhai
Dholakia

19%   

4 Shri. Tulsibhai D. Dholakia 10%   
5 Shri. Brijesh Tulasibhai Dholakia 14%   
6 Shri Hitarth Ghanshyambhai

Dholakia
14%   

7 Shri. Rajesh Pragjibhai Malaviya 3%   
8 M/s Dholakia Lab Grown

Diamond Pvt Ltd
20%   

 Total 100% Total 100%

**It is seen from the above that there is change in the shareholding pattern.

 



िनण�य: िवचार-िवमश� के उपरांत, सिम�त ने िनदCश सं. 109
िदनांक 18.10.2021 के )ावधान6 के अनुसार साझेदार के
सेवािनवृ� होने (retiring of partner) तथा कंपनी के
शेयरहोP>डग पटैन� म� पDरवत�न के ).ताव को अनुमोिदत
िकया। साथ ही, सिम�त ने इकाई को िनदCश सं. 109 िदनांक
18.10.2021 के अतंग�त िनधा�Dरत सुरAा-उपाय6
(safeguards) का अनुपालन सुिन�jत करने के िनदCश भी
िदए।

सिम�त ने डेवलपर +ारा जारी एनओसी (NOC) का भी
संdान *लया तथा एज�डा मद सं. 17 के साथ संलo ए.टेट
सेNशन के काया�लय नोट िदनांक 20.01.2026 के अनुसार,
औपचाDरक ह.तांतरण (formal transfer) के Rप म� लागू
लेन-देन शु>क (transaction charges) का
भुगतान/अनुपालन सुिन�jत करने हेतु इकाई को िनदCWशत
िकया।

 

Decision : After deliberation, the Committee
approved the proposal for retiring of partner and
change in Shareholding Pattern of the company in
terms of Instruction no 109, dated 18.10.2021.
Further, the Committee also directed the unit to
comply with safeguards in terms of Instruction no.
109, dated 18.10.2021.

The Committee also took note of the NOC issued
by the Developer and directed the unit to comply
with the applicable transaction charges as a formal
transfer, as per Estate Section Office Note dated
20.01.2026 appended to Agenda Item No. 17.

एज�डा आइटम नबंर 18: कंपनी के डायरNेटस� म� बदलाव के
*लए M/s. डायटS �^स ?वेलरी )ाइवेट *लिमटेड से िमला
आवेदन।

 

Agenda Item No. 18: Application received from
M/s. Diatrends Jewellery Private Limited for
Change in Directors of the Company.
 

मेसस� डायटS �^स ?वलैरी )ाइवेट *लिमटेड ने कंपनी के
िनदेशक6 म� पDरवत�न के *लए आवेदन ).तुत िकया था और
िववरण इस )कार हU:

 

M/s. Diatrends Jewellery Private Limited had
submitted the application for Change in Directors
of the Company and the details are as follows: 
 

LIST OF DIRECTORS PRE AND POST
Sr. No. List of Directors Pre Sr. No. List of Directors Post
1 Sunit Sanjay Kothari 1 Sunit Sanjay Kothari
2 Kunal Yatish Mehta 2 Kunal Yatish Mehta
3 Yatishchandra Bhogilal Mehta 3 Rishav Dhaval Mehta
4 Sanjay Anandlal Kothari 4 Anuja Dhjaval Mehta
  5 Pradymna Ramesh Vyas
  6 Shweta Jayant Jain
 

The shareholding of all shareholders remains unchanged. The increase in the number of shares is solely due
to the issue of bonus shares to existing shareholders.

LIST OF PRE-POST SHAREHOLDING PATTERN  

PRE SHAREHOLDING PATTERN 
 
Shareholding Pattern as per Last CA Certificate Dated 30.09.2024
Sr. No. Name of the Shareholder No. of Shares % of Shareholding
1 Shri. Sunit S Kothari 2,60,000 26%
 Mr. Sanjay Anandlal Kothari 80,000 8%

 Mrs. Maya Sanjay Kothari 80,000 8%

 Mrs. Shweta Sunit Kothari 80,000 8%

    
2 Shri. Kunal Mehta 90,000 9%
 Mrs. Priti Kunal Mehta 80,000 8%

 Mr. Yatishchabdra Bhogilal Mehta 40,000 4%



 Mrs. Indira Yatish Mehta 40,000 4%

    
3 Smt. Anuja Dhaval Mehta 90,000 9%
 Mr. Rishav Dhaval Mehta 80,000 8%

 Mr. Yatishchandra Bhogilal Mehta 40,000 4%

 Mrs. Indira Yatish Mehta 40,000 4%

    
 Total 10,00,000 100%

POST SHAREHOLDING PATTERN 
 
Shareholding Pattern Post Issue of Bonus Shares on 03.11.2025
Sr. No. Name of the Shareholder No. of Shares % of Shareholding Relation with the Pre

Shareholder
1 Shri. Sunit S Kothari 46,80,000 26% Self
 Mr. Sanjay Anandlal Kothari 14,40,000 8% Father of Sunit Kothari

 Mrs. Maya Sanjay Kothari 14,40,000 8% Mother of Sunit Kothari

 Mrs. Shweta Sunit Kothari 14,40,000 8% Wife of Sunit Kothari

     
2 Shri. Kunal Mehta 16,20,000 9% Self
 Mrs. Priti Kunal Mehta 14,40,000 8% Wife of Shri. Kunal

Mehta
 Mr. Yatishchabdra Bhogilal Mehta 7,20,000 4% Father of Shri. Kunal

Mehta
 Mrs. Indira Yatish Mehta 7,20,000 4% Mother of Shri. Kunal

Mehta
     
3 Smt. Anuja Dhaval Mehta 16,20,000 9% Self
 Mr. Rishav Dhaval Mehta 14,40,000 8% Son of Smt. Anuja Mehta

 Mr. Yatishchandra Bhogilal Mehta 7,20,000 4% Father in law of Shri.
Anuja Mehta

 Mrs. Indira Yatish Mehta 7,20,000 4% Mother in law of Anuja
Mehta

     
 Total 1,80,00,000 100%  
 

It is seen from the above that there is no change in shareholding pattern of the company.

 िनण�य: िवचार-िवमश� के बाद, सिम�त ने िनदCश सं
या 109,
िदनांक 18.10.2021 के अनुसार कंपनी के िनदेशक6 म�
पDरवत�न के ).ताव को मजंूरी दे दी। 

 

Decision : After deliberation, the Committee
approved the proposal for Change in Directors of
the Company in terms of Instruction No. 109, dated
18.10.2021.

एज�डा मद सं
या 19: मेसस� पोटC.केप इ�ंडया )ाइवेट
*लिमटेड से िनदेशक मडंल म� पDरवत�न के *लए )ाZ आवेदन।  

Agenda Item No. 19: Application received from
 M/s. Portescap India Pvt. Ltd for Changes in Board of
Directors.

पोटC.केप इ�ंडया )ाइवेट *लिमटेड ने िनदेशक मडंल म�
पDरवत�न के *लए आवेदन एमओसी एवं आई िनदCश सं
या
109 िदनांक 18.10.2021 के अनुसार ).तुत िकया था और
िववरण नीचे िदए गए हU।

 
M/s. Portescap India Pvt. Ltd had submitted the
application for Changes in Board of Directors  in term
of MOC&I Instruction No. 109 dated 18.10.2021
and the details are as indicated below.



LIST OF DIRECTOR
Sr. No. Name of Old Director Sr. No. Name of the New Director
1 Mr. Rishi Bhatnagar 1 Mr. Sanjay Kachroo
2 Mr. Sanjay Kachroo 2 Mr. Sachin Gaikwad
3 Mr. Sachin Gaikwad 3 Mr. Pragnesh Shah
4 Mr. Pragnesh Shah   

िनण�य: िवचार-िवमश� के बाद, सिम�त ने 18.10.2021 के
एमओसी एवं आई िनदCश सं
या 109 के अनुसार िनदेशक
मडंल म� पDरवत�न के *लए इकाई के ).ताव को मजंूरी दे दी।

 

Decision: After deliberation, the Committee
approved the proposal of the unit for Changes in
Board of Directors in term of MOC&I Instruction
No. 109 dated 18.10.2021.

एज�डा मद सं
या 20: मेसस� पोटC.केप इ�ंडया )ाइवेट
*लिमटेड (डीसी मोटस�) से िनदेशक मडंल म� पDरवत�न के
*लए )ाZ आवेदन।

 
Agenda Item No. 20: Application received from
 M/s. Portescap India Pvt. Ltd (DC Motors) for
Changes in Board of Directors.

पोटC.केप इ�ंडया )ाइवेट *लिमटेड (डीसी मोटस�) ने एमओसी
एवं आई िनदCश सं
या 109 िदनांक 18.10.2021 के अनुसार
िनदेशक मडंल म� पDरवत�न के *लए आवेदन ).तुत िकया था
और िववरण नीचे िदए गए हU।

 

M/s. Portescap India Pvt. Ltd(DC Motors) had
submitted the application for Changes in Board of
Directors in term of MOC&I Instruction No. 109
dated 18.10.2021 and the details are as indicated
below.

LIST OF DIRECTORS
Sr. No. Name of Old Director Sr. No. Name of the New Director
1 Mr. Rishi Bhatnagar 1 Mr. Sanjay Kachroo
2 Mr. Sanjay Kachroo 2 Mr. Sachin Gaikwad
3 Mr. Sachin Gaikwad 3 Mr. Pragnesh Shah
4 Mr. Pragnesh Shah   

िनण�य: िवचार-िवमश� के बाद, सिम�त ने 18.10.2021 के
एमओसी एवं आई िनदCश सं
या 109 के अनुसार िनदेशक
मडंल म� पDरवत�न के *लए इकाई के ).ताव को मजंूरी दे दी।

 

Decision: After deliberation, the Committee
approved the proposal of the unit for Changes in
Board of Directors in term of MOC&I Instruction
No. 109 dated 18.10.2021.

एज�डा मद सं
या 21: मेसस� पोटC.केप इ�ंडया )ाइवेट
*लिमटेड (.टेपर मोटस�) से िनदेशक मडंल म� पDरवत�न के
*लए )ाZ आवेदन।

 
Agenda Item No. 21: Application received from
 M/s. Portescap India Pvt. Ltd (Stepper Motors) for
Changes in Board of Directors.

पोट�.केप इ�ंडया )ाइवेट *लिमटेड (.टेपर मोटस�) ने
एमओसी एंड आई िनदCश सं
या 109 िदनांक 18.10.2021
के अनुसार िनदेशक मडंल म� पDरवत�न के *लए आवेदन
).तुत िकया था और िववरण नीचे िदए गए हU।

 

M/s. Portescap India Pvt. Ltd(Stepper Motors) had
submitted the application for Changes in Board of
Directors in term of MOC&I Instruction No. 109
dated 18.10.2021 and the details are as indicated
below.

 LIST OF DIRECTORS
Sr. No. Name of Old Director Sr. No. Name of the New Director
1 Mr. Rishi Bhatnagar 1 Mr. Sanjay Kachroo
2 Mr. Sanjay Kachroo 2 Mr. Sachin Gaikwad
3 Mr. Sachin Gaikwad 3 Mr. Pragnesh Shah
4 Mr. Pragnesh Shah   

िनण�य: िवचार-िवमश� के बाद, सिम�त ने 18.10.2021 के
एमओसी एवं आई िनदCश सं
या 109 के अनुसार िनदेशक
मडंल म� पDरवत�न के *लए इकाई के ).ताव को मजंूरी दे दी।

 

Decision: After deliberation, the Committee
approved the proposal of the unit for Changes in
Board of Directors in term of MOC&I Instruction
No. 109 dated 18.10.2021.



एज�डा मद सं
या 22: संलo एफएसआर [5 सं
या] के
अनुसार इकाइय6 के )दश�न क� िनगरानी करना।  Agenda Item No. 22: Monitoring performance of

the Units as per the FSRs [5 no.s] attached.

एफएसआर 191. ईओएस पावर इ�ंडया )ाइवेट *लिमटेड के
)दश�न क� िनगरानी 4 वष[ क� अव�ध के *लए, अथा�त्
2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23 और 2023-24

 

FSR 191. Monitoring Performance of EOS Power
India Pvt. Ltd.  for the period of 4 years i.e. 2020-
21, 2021-22, 2022-23 and 2023-24.
 

इस इकाई ने चाट�ड� अकाउंट�ट +ारा िव�धवत )माWणत वष�
2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23 और 2023-24 क� अव�ध
के *लए िनया�त और आयात Dरपोट� (एपीआर) ).तुत क� ह।ै
वष� 2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23 और 2023-24 क�
अव�ध के िनया�त और आयात डेटा को एनएसडीएल से )ाZ
िकया गया और एपीआर म� ).तुत िकए गए डेटा के साथ
िमलान िकया गया, जो संतोषजनक पाया गया।

 

The unit has submitted the APR for the period
2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23 and 2023-24 duly
certified by Chartered Accountant. The export and
import data for the period 2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-
23 and 2023-24 was retrieved from NSDL for
cross verification with data submitted by them in
the APR and same was found satisfactory.

िनण�य: िव.तृत िवचार-िवमश� के उपरांत, सिम�त ने यह संdान
*लया िक इकाई ने एसईज़ेड िनयम, 2006 के िनयम 54 के
अंतग�त संचयी आधार पर सकारा5मक एनएफई (NFE) )ाZ
िकया ह।ै अतः वष� 2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23 एवं
2023-24 क� अव�ध के *लए इकाई के )दश�न को नोट िकया
गया।

सिम�त ने िन�न*ल*खत िनदCश भी िदए:

i. वष� 2021–22, 2022–23 तथा 2023–24 क� अव�ध के
*लए एपीआर (APR) ).तुत करने म� िवलबं के संबधं म�
इकाई को कारण बताओ नोिटस (Show Cause Notice)
जारी िकया जाए। यिद उसी कारण/अव�ध तथा उLह]
उaंघन6 के *लए पूव� म� कारण बताओ नोिटस (SCN) पहले
ही जारी िकया जा चुका ह,ै तो नवीन/ताजा SCN जारी करने
क� आवzयकता नह] ह।ै

ii. ₹7,03,523.28/- ({पये सात लाख तीन हजार पाँच सौ
तेईस एवं पसेै अ}ाईस माB) के बकाया देय6 के भुगतान न
िकए जाने के संबधं म� इकाई को पB/संचार जारी िकया जाए।

 

Decision: After deliberation, the Committee noted
the performance of the unit for the period 2020-21,
2021-22, 2022-23 and 2023-24as the unit had
achieved positive NFE on cumulative basis in terms
of Rule 54 of SEZ Rules 2006.
The Committee also directed :

i. To issue Show Cause notice to the unit for delay
in submission of APR for the period 2021-22,
2022-23 and 2023-24. If the SCN has already
been issued earlier for the same cause/period
and violations, issuance of a fresh SCN is not
required..

ii. To issue communication for the non-payment of
outstanding dues of Rs. 703523.28/-

 

एफएसआर 192. मसैस� गो>ड .टार ?वेलरी )ाइवेट *लिमटेड,
यूिनट–II के )दश�न क� िनगरानी चार वष[ क� अव�ध अथा�त्
2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23 एवं 2023-24 के *लए।
 

 

FSR 192. Monitoring Performance of M/s. Gold
Star Jewellery Pvt. Ltd. Unit-II for the period of
4 years i.e. 2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23 and 2023-
24.
 

इकाई +ारा वष� 2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23 एवं 2023-
24 क� अव�ध के *लए एपीआर ).तुत क� गई ह,ै जो चाट�ड�
अकाउंट�ट +ारा िव�धवत )माWणत ह।ै उY अव�ध के *लए
िनया�त एवं आयात से संब�ंधत आंकड़े एनएसडीएल से Kॉस-
वेDरिफकेशन हेतु )ाZ िकए गए तथा इकाई +ारा एपीआर म�
).तुत आंकड़6 से उनका िमलान िकया गया, जो संतोषजनक
पाया गया।
 

 

The unit has submitted the APR for the period
2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23 and 2023-24 duly
certified by Chartered Accountant. The export and
import data for the period 2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-
23 and 2023-24 was retrieved from NSDL for
cross verification with data submitted by them in
the APR and same was found satisfactory.



िनण�य: िव.तृत िवचार-िवमश� के उपरांत, सिम�त ने यह संdान
*लया िक इकाई ने एसईज़ेड िनयम, 2006 के िनयम 54 के
अंतग�त संचयी आधार पर सकारा5मक एनएफई  )ाZ िकया ह।ै
अतः वष� 2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23 एवं 2023-24 क�
अव�ध के *लए इकाई के )दश�न को नोट िकया गया।
 

सिम�त ने िन�न*ल*खत िनदCश भी िदए:

i. वष� 2021–22 क� अव�ध के *लए एपीआर (APR) ).तुत
करने म� िवलबं के संबधं म� इकाई को कारण बताओ नोिटस
(SCN) जारी िकया जाए।

ii. ₹21,74,218.39/- ({पये इG�स लाख चौह�र हजार दो
सौ अठारह एवं पसेै उनतालीस माB) के बकाया देय6 के
भुगतान न िकए जाने के संबधं म� इकाई को पB जारी िकया
जाए।

 

 

Decision: After deliberation, the Committee noted
the performance of the unit for the period 2020-21,
2021-22, 2022-23 and 2023-24 as the unit had
achieved positive NFE on cumulative basis in terms
of Rule 54 of SEZ Rules 2006.

The Committee also directed :

i. To issue SCN to the unit for delay in submission
of APR for the period 2021-22
ii. To issue letter for the non payment of
outstanding dues of Rs. 2174218.39/-.

 

एफएसआर 193. ~ूDरNस �स.ट�स )ाइवेट *लिमटेड के
)दश�न क� िनगरानी दो वष[ क� अव�ध अथा�त् 2023-24 एवं
2024-25 के *लए।
 

 
FSR 193. Monitoring Performance of Hurix Systems
Pvt. Ltd for the period of 2 years i.e. 2023-24 and
2024-25

इकाई +ारा वष�  2023-24 एवं 2024-25 क� अव�ध के *लए
एपीआर ).तुत क� गई है, जो चाट�ड� अकाउंट�ट +ारा िव�धवत
)माWणत ह।ै उY अव�ध के *लए िनया�त एवं आयात से संब�ंधत
आंकड़े एनएसडीएल से Kॉस-वेDरिफकेशन हेतु )ाZ िकए गए
तथा इकाई +ारा एपीआर म� ).तुत आंकड़6 से उनका िमलान
िकया गया, जो संतोषजनक पाया गया।
 

 

The unit has submitted the APR for the period
2023-24 and 2024-25 duly certified by Chartered
Accountant. The export and import data for the
period 2023-24 and 2024-25 was retrieved from
NSDL for cross verification with data submitted by
them in the APR and same was found satisfactory.

िनण�य: िव.तृत िवचार-िवमश� के उपरांत, सिम�त ने यह संdान
*लया िक इकाई ने एसईज़ेड िनयम, 2006 के िनयम 54 के
अंतग�त संचयी आधार पर सकारा5मक एनएफई  )ाZ िकया ह।ै
अतः वष� 2023-24 एवं 2024-25 क� अव�ध के *लए इकाई के
)दश�न को नोट िकया गया।

सिम�त +ारा िन�न*ल*खत िनदCश भी िदए गए: 
इकाई को 5999.68 /- क� बकाया राWश का िनपटान करने का
िनदCश िदया गया।
 

 

Decision: After deliberation, the Committee noted
the performance of the unit for the period 2023-24
and 2024-25 as the unit had achieved positive NFE
on cumulative basis in terms of Rule 54 of SEZ
Rules 2006.

The Committee also directed to clear the
outstanding dues of Rs. 5999.68 /-
 

एफएसआर 194. मसैस� ऑNटावेयर इफंॉमCशन टेNनोलॉजीज़
)ाइवेट *लिमटेड के )दश�न क� िनगरानी
दो वष[ क� अव�ध अथा�त् 2023-24 एवं 2024-25 के *लए।
 

 

FSR 194. Monitoring Performance of M/s.
Octaware Information Technologies Pvt. Ltd.
 for the period of 2 years i.e. 2023-24 and 2024-25
 

इकाई +ारा वष�  2023-24 एवं 2024-25 क� अव�ध के *लए
एपीआर ).तुत क� गई है, जो चाट�ड� अकाउंट�ट +ारा िव�धवत
)माWणत ह।ै उY अव�ध के *लए िनया�त एवं आयात से संब�ंधत
आंकड़े एनएसडीएल से Kॉस-वेDरिफकेशन हेतु )ाZ िकए गए
तथा इकाई +ारा एपीआर म� ).तुत आंकड़6 से उनका िमलान
िकया गया, जो संतोषजनक पाया गया।
 

 

The unit has submitted the APR for the period
2023-24 and 2024-25 duly certified by Chartered
Accountant. The export and import data for the
period 2023-24 and 2024-25 was retrieved from
NSDL for cross verification with data submitted by
them in the APR and same was found satisfactory.



िनण�य: िवचार-िवमश� के बाद, सिम�त ने 2023-24 और
2024-25 क� अव�ध के *लए इकाई के )दश�न पर Jयान िदया
Nय6िक इकाई ने एसईजेड िनयम 2006 के िनयम 54 के
अनुसार संचयी आधार पर सकारा5मक एनएफई हा�सल िकया
था।

सिम�त ने यह भी िनदCश िदया िक:
i. इकाई को 2023-24 क� अव�ध के *लए वाpषक Dरपोट� (एपीआर) जमा
करने म� देरी के *लए कारण बताओ नोिटस जारी करने के *लए कार�वाई
शुR करनी चािहए।
ii. यूिनट को अपने एNसपोट� परफॉम�स को बेहतर बनाना होगा तािक
एNसपोट� के अनुमान6 को हा�सल िकया जा सके।

 

Decision: After deliberation, the Committee noted
the performance of the unit for the period 2023-24
and 2024-25 as the unit had achieved positive NFE
on cumulative basis in terms of Rule 54 of SEZ
Rules 2006.

The Committee also directed:
i. To initiate action for issuance of Show Cause
notice to the unit for delay in submission of APR
for the period 2023-24.
ii. The unit shall enhance its export performance
so as to achieve the export projections.
 

एफएसआर 195. मसैस� .टेकबेक ?वेलरी )ाइवेट *लिमटेड के
)दश�न क� िनगरानी चार वष[ क� अव�ध अथा�त् 2021-22,
2022-23, 2023-24 एवं 2024-25 के *लए।
 

 

FSR 195. Monitoring Performance of M/s
Steckbeck Jewellery Pvt Ltd   for the period of 4
years i.e. 2021-22, 2022-23, 2023-24 and 2024-25
 

इकाई ने चाट�ड� एकाउंट�ट +ारा िव�धवत )माWणत 2021-22 , 2022-23,
2023-24 और 2024-25 क� अव�ध के *लए वाpषक Dरपोट� (एपीआर)
).तुत क� ह।ै 2021-22, 2022-23, 2023-24 और 2024-25 क�
अव�ध के िनया�त और आयात के आंकड़6 को एनएसडीएल से उनके +ारा
वाpषक Dरपोट� (एपीआर) म� ).तुत आंकड़6 के साथ Kॉस-स5यापन हेतु
)ाZ िकया गया और वे संतोषजनक पाए गए।

 

The unit has submitted the APR for the period
2021-22, 2022-23, 2023-24 and 2024-25 duly
certified by Chartered Accountant. The export and
import data for the period 2021-22, 2022-23, 2023-
24 and 2024-25 was retrieved from NSDL for
cross verification with data submitted by them in
the APR and same was found satisfactory.

िनण�य: िवचार-िवमश� के बाद, सिम�त ने 2021-22, 2022-23,
2023-24 और 2024-25 क� अव�ध के *लए इकाई के )दश�न
पर Jयान िदया Nय6िक इकाई ने एसईजेड िनयम 2006 के
िनयम 54 के अनुसार संचयी आधार पर सकारा5मक एनएफई
हा�सल िकया था।

सिम�त ने यह भी िनदCश िदया िक

2021-22 और  2023-24 क� अव�ध के *लए वाpषक Dरपोट�
 (एपीआर) जमा करने म� देरी के *लए कारण बताओ नोिटस जारी करने
हेतु कार�वाई शुR करनी चािहए।

 

Decision: After deliberation, the Committee noted
the performance of the unit for the period 2021-22,
2022-23, 2023-24 and 2024-25 as the unit had
achieved positive NFE on cumulative basis in terms
of Rule 54 of SEZ Rules 2006.

The Committee also directed to :-

To initiate action for issuance of Show Cause notice
to the unit for delay in submission of APR for the
period 2021-22 and 2023-24.
 

   

बठैक अJयA को धLयवाद ).ताव के साथ हुआ।  The meetinng concluded with a vote of thanks
to the chair

   

  Shri Dnyaneshwar B Patil
Developmennt Commissioner
SEEPZ-SEZ
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Shri. Dnyaneshwar B Patil
Development Commissioner

SEEPZ- SEZ
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